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2 FINE AND RARE WINES

FINE WINES FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION 
INCLUDING MATURE PORT AND MADEIRA

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Corney and Barrow Port 1920
Embossed metal capsules. Levels: top-shoulder (2)
Warre 1927
Embossed metal capsule. No label. Level top-shoulder

(1)
Unknown Port Bottled Jubilee Year 1935
No labels. Levels top-shoulder (3)

6 bottles per lot  £700-8001
€820-940

Port Unknown Shippers,
1920
Vintage embossed on metal capsule. No label. Level 
top-shoulder (1)
1927
Vintage embossed on damaged wax capsule. No label. 
Level top-shoulder (1)
Port bottled by Chalié & Co London 1927
Embossed metal capsule. No labels. Levels base of 
neck (3)

5 bottles per lot  £400-5002
€470-590

Croft 1935
Embossed metal capsule. No label. Level mid-shoulder 

(1)
Port 1933, Bottled Jubilee Year 1935
Unknown shipper. No labels. Level top-shoulder  (2)
Very Old Port
No capsule. No label. Christie’s slip label, remains only. 
Level mid shoulder (1)
Unknown Port Old 1920’s/1930’s
Remains of capsules. No label. Levels: two top, two 
mid-shoulder  (4)

8 bottles per lot  £700-9003
€820-1,100

Dow 1960
Oporto-bottled. Embossed pink wax capsules, 
damaged. Eight bin-soiled, damaged labels, one no 
label. Levels around mid-shoulder

9 bottles per lot  £500-6004
€590-700

Dow 1960
In original wooden case. Embossed wax capsules, 
slightly damaged. No labels. Levels: nine base of neck, 
one top-shoulder

10 bottles per lot  £600-7005
€710-820

Dow 1960
In original wooden case. Original straws. Wax capsules, 
signs of seepage. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base of 
neck, seven just below top, one upper, two low-shoulder

11 bottles per lot  £700-9006
€820-1,100

Dow 1960
In original wooden case, very damaged. Wax capsules, 
signs of seepage. Original tissues and straws. Badly 
bin-soiled labels, one detached, one missing. Levels: 
two base of neck, three top, two upper, two mid, three 
low-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £700-9007
€820-1,100

Dow 1963
In original wooden case. Remains of wax capsules, 
three missing, vintage on corks. No labels. Levels top-
shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,4008
€1,300-1,600

Dow 1963
Not in original wooden cases. English-bottled; Grant’s 
St James. Embossed plastic capsules. Bin-soiled, 
damaged labels. Levels: base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,4009
€1,300-1,600

10 12 ,, 

11 12 ,, 

Dow 1963
Not in original wooden cases. English-bottled; Harveys 
and Sons Bristol. Embossed yellow plastic capsules. 
Lot 12 with bin-soiled, damaged labels, some loose, lots 
13 and 14 no labels. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,40012
€1,300-1,600

13 12 ,, 

14 12 ,, 

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0001}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0002}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0003}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0004}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0005}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0006}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0007}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0008}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0009}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0012}
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Dow 1963
Not in original wooden cases. Oporto-bottled. Lot 18; 
Embossed metal capsules, one missing. Bin-soiled, 
damaged labels, some remains only. Lot 19; Embossed 
plastic capsules. No labels. Lot 20; Embossed, 
damaged wax capsules. No labels. Levels: lot 18 and 
19 ten base of neck, two top-shoulder, lot 20 all top-
shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,40018
€1,300-1,600

19 12 ,, 

20 12 ,, 

Dow 1963
Not in original wooden case. Four embossed plastic 
capsules, six embossed, damaged metal capsules, two 
missing. Bin-soiled labels, damaged, some without 
labels. Levels: nine top, three upper-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,40021
€1,300-1,600

Grahams 1963
Embossed metal capsule. No label. Level into neck (1)
Dow 1963
Various bottlings. Some labelled, some without labels. 
Levels: four upper, four mid-shoulder (8)

9 bottles per lot  £750-95022
€880-1,100

Dow 1970
Not in original wooden cases. Oporto-bottled. 
Embossed metal capsules. Badly bin-soiled, damaged 
labels, most with remains only or no labels. Levels base 
of neck or better, lot 28 one top-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £650-85023
€760-990

24 12 ,, 

25 12 ,, 

26 12 ,, 

27 12 ,, 

28 12 ,, 

Believed Vintage Port 1900
Vintage embossed, metal capsule ‘1900’. Neck tag 
states ‘1900 Madeira’ (1)
Unknown Madeira 
Remains of label  (1)
Cockburn 1967
Corroded capsules. Embossed metal capsules. Bin-
soiled, damaged labels. Levels: base of neck (5)

7 bottles per lot  £400-50029
€470-590

Unknown Port 1820 
Remains of wax capsule. Christie’s slip label, damaged. 
Level top-shoulder

1 bottle per lot  £400-50030
€470-590

Quinta de Serrado, Bual 1827
“Put in demi-johns in 1935, bottled in 1988” . Damaged 
wax capsules, stencilled labels, Christie’s labels, all 
damaged. Levels base of neck or better

6 bottles per lot  £3,000-3,60031
€3,600-4,200

Dow 1963
Not in original wooden cases. Oporto-bottled. 
Embossed metal capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, 
some remains only. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,40015
€1,300-1,600

16 12 ,, 

17 12 ,, 

Quinta de Serrado, Bual 1827
“Put in demi-johns in 1935, bottled in 1988” . Damaged 
wax capsules, stencilled labels, Christie’s labels, all 
damaged. Levels base of neck or better

3 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,80032
€1,800-2,100

Quinta de Serrado, Bual 1827
“Put in demi-johns in 1935, bottled in 1988” . Damaged 
wax capsules, stencilled labels, Christie’s labels, all 
damaged. Levels base of neck or better

2 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,20033
€1,200-1,400

Oscar’s Verdelho Special Reserve 1839
Slightly bin-soiled labels, slightly damaged. Levels base 
of neck or better

6 bottles per lot  £3,600-4,80034
€4,300-5,600

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0015}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0018}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0021}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0022}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0023}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0029}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0030}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0031}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0032}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0033}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0034}


5

Lot 34



6 FINE AND RARE WINES

Lot 38



7

Oscar’s Verdelho Special Reserve 1839
Slightly bin-soiled labels, slightly damaged in lot 35, 
damaged in lot 36. Levels base of neck or better

3 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,40035
€2,200-2,800

36 3 ,, 

Oscar’s Verdelho Special Reserve 1839
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: one top, one upper-
shoulder 

2 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,60037
€1,500-1,900

Borges, Terrantez 1846
Bottled in 1900. Metal capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level 
into neck

1 bottle per lot  £800-1,00038
€940-1,200

Borges, Terrantez 1846
Bottled in 1900. Metal capsule. Bin-soiled label, tissue 
stained. Level into neck

1 bottle per lot  £800-1,00039
€940-1,200

Augier Frères Very Old Cognac 1878
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 
mid-shoulder

1 bottle per lot  £500-70040
€590-820

Grande Champagne de Heritiers 1906
Shipped and bottled in 1967 by Berry Bros. & Rudd. 
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 
4cms below base of corks   (2)
Grand Fine Armagnac 1914 
Wax seal. Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled, typed 
label. Level into neck   (1) 
Croizet Grande Reserve Cognac 1914 
Embossed wax seal. Bin-soiled damaged labels. Levels 
base of neck   (3)
Hine Grande Champagne Cognac 1955 
Landed 1956 bottled 1989 by London Bridge Bottlers. 
Bin-soiled label. Level 3cms below base of cork    (1)
Fine old Liqueur Brandy 25 Year Old 
Bottled in 1920. Badly damaged capsules, corroded, 
shrunken corks. Levels: two 4cms, one 5cms below 
base of corks   (3)

10 bottles per lot  £2,000-3,00041
€2,400-3,500

Coroni Rum 
Guyana. Landed 1934, bottled 1955. 75cl. 57.3 GL 
strength. Christie’s labels only . Levels: nine base of 
neck, one top-shoulder

10 bottles per lot  £2,000-3,00042
€2,400-3,500

Château Calon-Ségur 1945
Scottish bottled, Cockburn. Corroded capsule. Badly 
bin-soiled label. Level low-shoulder (1)
Château Ducru Beaucaillou 1959
Corroded capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level low-
shoulder (1)
Château Mouton-Baron-Philippe 1966
Believed French-bottled. Corroded capsules, plain. Bin-
soiled and damaged labels. Levels: eight into neck, one 
mid-shoulder (9)

11 bottles per lot  £700-80043
€820-940

Château La Mission-Haut-Brion 1953
Pessac (Graves), cru classé
Corroded capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 
three top, three low- shoulder

6 half-bottles per lot  £1,200-1,80044
€1,500-2,100

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0035}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0037}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0038}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0039}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0040}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0041}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0042}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0043}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0044}
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Château La Mission Haut-Brion,
1955 half (1)
1960 half (1)
Both above with corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. 
Levels upper-shoulder
Château Cos d’Estournel 1962
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels. Levels: 
two top, one mid-shoulder  half (3)
Château Montrose 1964
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled label. Level top-
shoulder  half (1)
Château Terrefort-Quancard 1966
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level upper-
shoulder half (1)
Château Gruaud Larose 1966
English-bottled. Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. 
Level top-shoulder  half (1)
Château Batailley 1966
English-bottled, Berry Bros. & Rudd. Corroded 
capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: two top, one 
upper, four mid, one mid/low-shoulder   half (8)
Bouchard Père et Fils, Beaune Marconnets 1978
Corroded capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 
2cms below base of corks  half (2)

18 half-bottles per lot  £600-80045
€710-940

Château d’Issan 1961
English-Bottled, Berry Bros. & Rudd. Corroded 
capsules, one damaged, cork exposed. Badly bin-soiled 
labels, damaged, some detached, some remains only, 
vintage illegible. Levels: six top, two upper, one mid/
upper, one mid-shoulder (10)
Château Lascombes 1961
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, damaged. Levels: 
one upper, one mid/upper-shoulder (2)
Château Cos d’Estournel 1966
English-Bottled, Berry Bros. & Rudd. Corroded 
capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, damaged. Levels: four 
upper, four mid-shoulder (8)

20 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,50046
€1,600-1,800

Château Latour
1964
Corroded, damaged capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level 
top-shoulder (1)
1970
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level top-shoulder

(1)

2 bottles per lot  £450-60047
€530-700

Château Léoville-Barton 1966
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled, damaged labels, 
one remains only. Levels: two upper, three mid/upper, 
one mid-shoulder

6 bottles per lot  £300-36048
€360-420

Château Léoville-Poyferré 1966
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. French-bottled. Corroded 
capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, some loose, 
some detached. Levels: fve base of neck, six upper, one 
low-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £700-90049
€820-1,100

Château Montrose 1966
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case. Original tissues. Glue-marked 
labels. Levels: eight base of neck, three top, one upper-
shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,00050
€940-1,200

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1966
English-bottled, Berry Bros. & Rudd. Corroded 
capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, damaged. Levels: 
eight top, one mid-shoulder (9)
Château Brane Cantenac 1970
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, damaged. 
Levels: one mid/upper, two mid-shoulder (3)

12 bottles per lot  £650-75051
€760-880

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1976
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels: base of neck

12 bottles per lot  £700-90052
€820-1,100

53 12 ,, 

54 12 ,, 

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0045}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0046}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0047}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0048}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0049}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0050}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0051}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0052}
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Château d’Angludet 
1985 (12)
1990 (12)
In original wooden cases. Levels base of neck or better

24 bottles per lot  £420-55055
€500-640

Château Climens
1923
Bin-soiled label. Level: mid/low shoulder  half (1)
1929
Nicolas label and stamp. Bin-soiled label. Level into 
neck (1)
1937
Cut capsule. Badly bin-soiled label, vintage illegible. 
Level top-shoulder (1)
1949
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level top-shoulder

(1)
Believed 1955
French-bottled. Corroded capsules, damaged, one cut. 
Bin-soiled labels, vintages illegible. Levels: two top, one 
upper, one mid/upper-shoulder (4)
1962
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level mid/upper-
shoulder (1)

8 bottles and 1 half-bottle per lot  £1,300-1,50056
€1,600-1,800

Château Rieussec 1928
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level upper-
shoulder (1)
Château Coutet 1928
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels. Levels: 
one upper, one low-shoulder (2)

3 bottles per lot  £600-80057
€710-940

Château Climens 1937
Barsac, 1er cru classé
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, one 
remains only, vintage illegible. Levels: top-shoulder

7 bottles per lot  £2,200-3,00058
€2,600-3,500

Château de Rayne-Vigneau 1937
Corroded capsules. Original tissues. Good labels. 
Levels: two top, one upper, one mid-shoulder with signs 
of seepage (4)
Château La Tour Blanche 1949
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, slightly damaged. 
Levels: one top, one mid/upper-shoulder (2)

6 bottles per lot  £750-95059
€880-1,100

Château Rieussec 1959
Fargues (Sauternes), 1er cru classé
In original wooden case. One corroded capsule. Original 
tissues. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: fve top, one 
upper, two mid/upper, two mid/low, one low-shoulder

11 bottles per lot  £700-90060
€820-1,100

Château Rieussec 1959
Fargues (Sauternes), 1er cru classé
In damaged, original wooden case. Corroded, damaged 
capsules, one badly damaged. Original tissues, some 
attached to labels. Seven bin-soiled labels, four bin-
soiled and stained. Levels: seven top, two upper, two 
mid-shoulder

11 bottles per lot  £700-90061
€820-1,100

Château Guiraud 1967
Sauternes, 1er cru classé
In original wooden case. Very corroded capsules, one 
with signs of seepage. Bin-soiled, damp-afected 
labels. Levels: six base of neck, three top, two upper, 
one low-shoulder. Deep colour

12 bottles per lot  £500-60062
€590-700

Château Guiraud 1967
Sauternes, 1er cru classé
In original wooden case. Corroded capsules. Badly 
bin-soiled labels, damp-afected. Levels: nine top, two 
upper, one mid-shoulder. Deep colour

12 bottles per lot  £500-60063
€590-700

Château Climens 1976
Barsac, 1er cru classé
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, some 
stained. Levels: seventeen base of neck or better, one 
top-shoulder

18 half-bottles per lot  £700-80064
€820-940
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Michel Couvreur, Aloxe-Corton Vieilles Vignes 
“Plants 1927” 1964
Côte de Beaune
In original wooden cases. Wax capsules, three 
damaged. Slightly bin-soiled labels, slightly damaged. 
Levels: two 4cms, two 6cms below base of corks

4 three litre-bottles per lot  £320-40065
€380-470

Château Patache d’Aux 1981
Cut capsule to reveal vintage. Remains of label. Level 
base of neck  magnum (1)
Producer Unknown, Corton 1959
Corroded capsule. Remains of label. Level 5cm below 
base of cork (1)
Doudet-Naudin, Aloxe Corton Les Boutières 
Believed 1960s
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Vintage slips 
missing. Levels: 3 cms below base of cork (2)
Château Masson, Beaune Les Grèves Chevalier de 
Tastevin 1967
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 
1cm below base of cork (1)
Ninot, Nuits-St-Georges 1969
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 
1cm below base of cork (1)
Chanson, Unknown Burgundy 1969
Corroded capsules. Remains of labels. Levels 4cms 
below base of corks (4)
Grivelet, Chambolle Musigny 1er Cru VV Believed 
1972
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled, damaged label, 
vintage illegible. Level 2cms below base of cork (1)
Ninot Hospices, Monthelie Cuvée Lubelin 1996
Bin-soiled labels (4)
Hospices de Nuits, Nuits-St-Georges Les Didiers 
Cuvée Jacques Duret 1996
Bin-soiled label (1)
Ponnelle, Pernand Vergelesses Blanc 1959
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 
4cms below base of cork (1)
Bouchard Ainé et Fils, Mercurey Blanc 1974
Plastic capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 3cms 
below base of cork (1)
Chapoutier, Châteauneuf-du-Pape Blanc 1977
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled, damaged label. 
Level 2cm below base of cork (1)

1 magnum and 18 bottles per lot  £300-40066
€360-470

Schloss Eltz Auslese 1971
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, damaged and 
detached. Levels: nine 2cms, one 4cms below base of 
corks  (10)
Carl Jos. Deidesheimer Leinhohle Auslese 1971
Bin-soiled label. Level 1cm below base of cork  (1)
Erbacher Honigberg Spätlese 1971
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level: 4cms below 
base of cork  (1)

12 bottles per lot  £380-45067
€450-530

D Licht, Graacher Domprobst Auslese Eiswein 1971
One vintage slip missing. Levels: eight 1cm, one 2cms 
below base of corks (9)
Pabstmann, Hochheimer Königin Victoria Berg 
Auslese 1971
Level: 1cm below base of cork (1)
Sichel Selection, Erbacher Michelmack Auslese 
1971
Level: 2cms below base of cork (1)
Schloss Schönborn, Johannisberger Klaus Auslese 
1971
Level: 4cms below base of cork (1)
Sanctus Jacobus, Wiltinger Braune Kupp Auslese 
1976
Slightly damaged labels, one torn. Levels ten 1 cms, one 
2cms below base of corks (11)
All above with corroded capsules, bin-soiled labels

23 bottles per lot  £650-85068
€760-990

Sichel, Wehlener Sonnenuhr Auslese 1971 (8)
Franz Reh, Graacher Munzlay Auslese 1971 (4)
Petershof, Eitelsbacher Marienholz Auslese 1971 (3)
All above with corroded capsules, bin-soiled, damaged 
labels. Levels: 3cms below base of corks or better
Piesporter Goldtröpfchen Auslese 1971
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level 2cms below 
base of cork (1)
Ayler Kupp Spätlese Mathias Kramp 1971
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level 1cm below 
base of cork (1)
Dhroner Hofberg Auslese WGM 1971
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 
4cms below base of cork (1)
Franz Junk, Dhroner Hofberger Auslese 1976 (6)

24 bottles per lot  £650-75069
€760-880

Plettenberg, Kreuznacher Hinkelstein 
Weisburgunder Beerenauslese 1976
Nahe
Not in original cartons. Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, 
damaged labels. Levels: 3cms below base of corks or 
better

24 bottles per lot  £700-85070
€820-990
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Franz Junk, Dhroner Hofberger Auslese 1976
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels. Levels: 
3cms below base of corks or better (12)
Von Schorlemer, Bernkasteler Badstube Auslese 
1976
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled, damaged labels, 
three missing. Levels: 3cms below base of corks or 
better (12)

24 bottles per lot  £600-70072
€710-820

Marques de Murrieta, Capellania 2006
Rioja
In original six-bottle cartons

12 bottles per lot  £240-30073
€280-350

Opus One 1990
Napa Valley
In original wooden case. Corroded capsules, four with 
signs of seepage. Original tissues. Good appearance. 
Levels: three base of neck, three top-shoulder

6 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,50074
€1,500-1,800

Opus One 1991
Napa Valley
In original wooden case. Original tissues. Good 
appearance. Levels base of neck

6 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,50075
€1,500-1,800

Charles Heidseick, 
1966
Corroded foil. Bin-soiled label. Level 3cms below base 
of foil  (1)
Cuvée Royal 1966
Bin-soiled label. Level 1cm below base of foil (1)
1969
Corroded foil. Badly bin-soiled label. Level 3cms below 
base of foil  (1)
Royal Jubilee Cuvée 1970
Corroded foil. Bin-soiled label. Level 2cms below base 
of foil  (1)
Veuve Clicquot 1973
Corroded foil. Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level 3cms 
below base of foil  half (1)

4 bottles and 1 half-bottle per lot  £320-40076
€380-470

Dom Pérignon 1988
Epernay
In original carton

3 magnums per lot  £900-1,20077
€1,100-1,400

A SUPERB PRIVATE COLLECTION INCLUDING 
CHATEAU LATOUR 1961

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Cockburn 1963
Believed Irish-bottled. Damaged wax capsules. Three 
badly bin-soiled labels, fve typed labels. Levels: four 
base of neck, two top, two upper-shoulder  (8)
Believed Cockburns Believed 1970
Irish-bottled by John Morgan & Sons. Damaged wax 
capsules remains of typed labels. Levels: base of neck 
or better  (9)

17 bottles per lot  £700-90078
€820-1,100

Taylor 1970
Not in original wooden case. Damaged wax capsules, 
signs of old seepage. Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of 
neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,20079
€940-1,400

Taylor 1970
Not in original wooden cases. Damaged wax capsules, 
signs of old seepage. Bin-soiled labels, lot 81 with badly 
bin-soiled labels. Levels: top-shoulder or better

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,20080
€940-1,400
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Plettenberg, Kreuznacher, 
Bruckes Riesling BA 1976
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, some 
remains only. Levels: 3cms below base of corks or 
better (17)
Hinkelstein Weisburgunder BA 1976
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, some 
remains only. Levels: 3cms below base of corks or 
better (4)

21 bottles per lot  £800-90071
€940-1,100
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Taylor 1970
Not in original wooden case. Damaged wax capsules, 
signs of seepage. Very badly bin-soiled labels, stained, 
six with no labels. Levels: top-shoulder or better 

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,20084
€940-1,400

Taylor 
1970
Remains of wax capsules. Bin-soiled labels, damaged. 
Level: base of neck  (2)
1977
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level: base of neck  (1)
Croft 1970
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled label. Level: base of 
neck  (1)
Cockburn
1975
Corroded capsules. Stencilled labels. Levels: base of 
neck  (4)
1991  (1)

9 bottles per lot  £380-55085
€450-640

Cockburn 1975
Badly corroded capsules, signs of seepage. Damp 
afected, stencilled labels. Levels base of neck or better

24 bottles per lot  £600-80086
€710-940

Cockburn 1975
Stencilled labels. Levels base of neck or better (6)
Warre 1975
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of 
neck or better (6)

12 bottles per lot  £200-26087
€240-300

Taylor 1977
Not in original wooden cases. One with sign of seepage. 
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

36 bottles per lot  £1,500-2,00088
€1,800-2,300

Château La Lagune 1916
English-bottled. No capsule, tape over top. Badly bin-
soiled label, tape attached. Level: mid/low-shoulder (1)
Château Houissant 1959
Bordeaux-bottled,  Cruse. Corroded capsules. Badly 
bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base of neck, one top-
shoulder (2)
Château Montrose 1959
Irish-bottled, Grant’s of Ireland. Badly bin-soiled, 
damaged labels, one vintage illegible. Levels top-
shoulder (2)
Château Montrose 1962
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level top-shoulder

(1)
Château Léoville-Poyferré 1964
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled label. Level top-
shoulder (1)
Château Gruaud-Larose 1964
Badly corroded capsules, one damaged. Badly bin-
soiled labels. Levels: two into neck, one upper-shoulder

(3)
Château d’Angludet 1964
Bordeaux-bottled, Sichel. Corroded capsules. Bin-
soiled labels. Levels base of neck (3)
Château Duhart-Milon 1966
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels. Levels mid/
upper-shoulder (2)
Château Figeac 1966
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, loose. 
Level mid/low-shoulder (1)
Château Montrose 1970
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one missing, one 
loose. Levels: three top, one mid/upper (4)
Château Montrose Believed 1970
No label. Level top-shoulder (1)
Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1970
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base 
of neck, one top-shoulder (2)
Château Gruaud-Larose 1970
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Château Cantemerle 1970
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level upper-
shoulder (1)
Château Batailley 1970
Badly corroded capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels, 
one missing. Levels: two top, one upper, one mid/upper, 
one mid/low, one low-shoulder (6)

31 bottles per lot  £950-1,10089
€1,200-1,300

Château Haut-Brion 1959
Pessac (Graves), 1er cru classé
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one slightly 
damaged. Levels: one 4cms , one 5cms below base of 
corks

2 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,40090
€1,200-1,600

Château Ausone 1959
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
Corroded capsules. Calvet slip labels, bin-soiled labels. 
Levels top-shoulder

2 bottles per lot  £800-1,00091
€940-1,200

Taylor 1970
Not in original wooden cases. Damaged wax capsules, 
signs of seepage. Badly bin-soiled, stained labels. 
Levels top-shoulder or better

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,20082
€940-1,400
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Château Lafte-Rothschild 1961
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one damaged. 
Levels: one top, one upper-shoulder

2 bottles per lot  £1,700-2,00092
€2,000-2,300

Château Latour 1961
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Corrode capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: one mid/
upper, one mid, one mid/low-shoulder

3 bottles per lot  £4,500-6,00093
€5,300-7,000

Château Latour 1961
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules. Bin-
soiled labels, one damaged. Levels: seven base of neck, 
three top, two upper-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £18,000-24,00094
€22,000-28,000

Château Margaux 1961
Margaux, 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules. badly 
bin-soiled, faded labels. Levels: seven base of neck, two 
top, three mid/upper-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £4,000-5,00095
€4,700-5,900

Château Mouton-Rothschild 1961
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Corroded capsules, two damaged. Badly bin-soiled 
labels, damaged, one remains only. Levels: one upper, 
two mid, two mid/low-shoulder

5 bottles per lot  £3,500-4,50096
€4,100-5,300

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1961
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly corroded capsules. 
Six bin-soiled labels, three damaged and loose, six no 
labels. Levels: three base of neck, nine top-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £1,500-2,00097
€1,800-2,300

Château Montrose 1961
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules. Bin-
soiled labels, one slightly damaged. Levels: two base of 
neck, fve upper, four mid and one mid/low-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £3,000-4,00098
€3,600-4,700

Château Montrose 1961
Corroded capsules. Labels missing. Levels: one upper, 
one mid/low-shoulder (2)
Château Léoville Poyferré 1961
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled damaged labels, 
detached. Levels: one mid, one mid/low, four low-
shoulder (6)
Château Figeac 1961
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level low-shoulder

(1)

9 bottles per lot  £650-75099
€760-880

Château Brane-Cantenac 1961
Corroded, damaged capsules. Damp-afected, bin-
soiled, faded labels. Levels: one base of neck, three top, 
two upper, one mid/upper, four mid, one low-shoulder

(12)
Château Gazin 1961
Plastic capsule. Stained, bin-soiled label. Level mid/
upper-shoulder (1)
Château Kirwan 1961
Bordeaux-bottled. Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled 
labels, one stained, one damaged. Levels: one upper, 
two mid/upper, one mid/low-shoulder (4)
Château Léoville-Las Cases 1961 
Corroded capsules. No labels. Levels: one top, one mid-
shoulder (2)
Chateau Margaux 1961
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, one 
damaged. Levels: one low, one very low-shoulder (2)
Chateau Montrose 1961 
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one damaged, 
one badly damaged. Levels: one mid, one mid/low, one 
very low-shoulder (3)
.

24 bottles per lot  £2,200-2,800100
€2,600-3,300

Château Figeac 1961
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one torn. Levels: 
three base of neck, one top, two mid/upper, two mid-
shoulder (8)
Vieux Château Certan 1961
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, one damaged, 
one missing, one typed slip label. Levels: one base of 
neck, one top, one mid/upper, one mid-shoulder  (4)

12 bottles per lot  £3,500-4,500101
€4,100-5,300
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Château Léoville-Poyferré 
1962
Corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled label. Levels mid/
low-shoulder (1)
1964
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels, one upside 
down. Levels: one top, two upper-shoulder (3)
1966
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base 
of neck, one top, two mid/upper, one mid/low-shoulder 

(5)

9 bottles per lot  £700-900102
€820-1,100

Château Léoville-Barton 1966
Bordeaux-bottled. Barton & Guestier. Corroded 
capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged labels. Levels: one base 
of neck, one top, one upper, one low-shoulder (4)
Château Léoville-Las Cases 1966
Bordeaux-bottled. Cruse. Corroded capsules. Bin-
soiled, damaged labels, one missing, two loose. Levels: 
top-shoulder (4)
Château Palmer 1966
Corroded capsules. Two bin-soiled, loose labels, two 
remains only. Levels: three base of neck, one top-
shoulder (4)

12 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,600103
€2,200-3,000

Château Monlot-Capet 1970
Bin-soiled labels, one stained. Levels: one base of neck, 
two upper-shoulder (3)
Château Rozier 1970
Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck (1)
Château Rauzan-Segla 1971
Bin-soiled labels, three no labels. Levels: four top, one 
upper-shoulder (5)
Château Pontet-Canet 1975
Bin-soiled labels. Levels: fve base of neck, one top-
shoulder  (6)
Château Beychevelle 1976
Badly bin-soiled labels. Levels: two top, one upper-
shoulder (3)
Domaine de Chevalier 1976
One damaged capsule. Bin-soiled labels, one badly bin-
soiled. Levels nine top, three upper-shoulder (12)
Château Monlot-Capet 1978
Bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder (5)
Château Pavie 1979
Bin-soiled label. Level top-shoulder (1)

36 bottles per lot  £950-1,200104
€1,200-1,400

Château Gruaud-Larose 1971
Bin-soiled labels. Levels: six base of neck, one upper-
shoulder (7)
Château Giscours 1978
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Château Dutruch Grand Poujeaux 1979
Bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder (6)
Château Gazin
1981
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder or better

(6)
1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: two into neck, one 
top-shoulder  (3)
Château d’Issan 1982
Corroded capsules, one damaged. Levels: three base of 
neck, two top-shoulder  (5)

28 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,800105
€1,700-2,100

Château Montrose 1973
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules. Bin-
soiled, slightly damaged labels. Levels: ten top, two 
upper-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £600-700106
€710-820

Château La Lagune 1975
Two damaged capsules. Bin-soiled, slightly damaged 
labels. Levels: nine base of neck, one top-shoulder  (10)
Château Lagrange 1975
Corroded capsules, slightly damaged. Badly bin-soiled 
labels, slightly damaged, two missing. Levels: base of 
neck or better, two top-shoulder  (22)
Château d’Angludet 1978
One corroded capsule. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: seven 
base of neck, fve top-shoulder (12)

44 bottles per lot  £750-1,000107
€880-1,200

Château Lanessan 
1975
Bin-soiled labels, stained. Levels top-shoulder or better

(8)
1988 (4)
1989
Not in original cases. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels 
base of neck or better (24)

36 bottles per lot  £650-900108
€760-1,100
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Château Latour 1976
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Four damaged capsules. 
John Harvey slip labels, slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels: nine base of neck, three top-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,400109
€2,400-2,800

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1976
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Slightly bin-soiled labels, 
two stained. Levels: top-shoulder or better

30 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,400110
€2,200-2,800

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1976
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Two damaged capsules. 
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

24 bottles per lot  £900-1,100111
€1,100-1,300

Château Montrose 1976
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Six damaged capsules. 
Bin-soiled labels, four damaged. Levels: base of neck or 
better, three top-shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200112
€1,200-1,400

Château Cos d’Estournel 1976
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules, six 
damaged. Badly bin-soiled, dusty labels. Levels: eight 
top, two upper, two mid/upper-shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £600-700113
€710-820

Château Léoville-Las-Cases, 
1976
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better (6)
1978
Corroded capsules, slightly damaged, one with signs 
of seepage. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: top-shoulder or 
better, one upper-shoulder (18)

24 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,400114
€1,300-1,600

Château Latour 1976
Slightly damaged capsule. John Harvey slip label. 
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level upper-shoulder (1)
Château Haut-Brion 1976
Good appearance (4)
Château Margaux 1976
Corroded capsules, one badly damaged. Bin-soiled 
labels. Levels one base of neck, three mid-shoulder (4)
Château Lafte-Rothschild 1985
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level into neck (1)

10 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,900115
€1,700-2,200

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1978
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. One with signs of 
seepage. Bin-soiled labels, one stained. Levels top-
shoulder or better

24 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,800116
€1,700-2,100

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1978
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Bin-soiled labels. Levels 
top-shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,800117
€1,700-2,100

Château Montrose 1978
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Bin-soiled labels. Levels 
top-shoulder or better

24 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200118
€1,200-1,400

Château Montrose 1978
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Four slightly corroded 
capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder or 
better

24 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200119
€1,200-1,400

Château Montrose 1978
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Three damaged capsules. 
Bin-soiled labels, one slightly damaged. Levels: top-
shoulder or better, nine upper, two mid/upper-shoulder

42 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200120
€2,200-2,600
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Château Pavie 1979
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £600-800121
€710-940

Château La Fleur-Pétrus 
1979
Not in original wooden case. Two damaged capsules. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

(12)
1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels, one damaged. Levels into 
neck  (4)

16 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,800122
€1,800-2,100

Château Magdelaine
1979
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better 

magnum (7)
1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels four base of neck, one 
top-shoulder (5)
1983
Bin-soiled labels. Levels into neck (10)
1985
Slightly bin-soiled labels, fve stained, one damaged. 
Levels into neck (10)

7 magnums and 25 bottles per lot  £900-1,100123
€1,100-1,300

Château Pavie 1979
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck (3)
Château Pichon-Longueville, Lalande 1980
Damaged capsule. Bin-soiled label (1)
Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck (4)
Château Lascombes 1999 (1)

9 bottles per lot  £800-1,000124
€940-1,200

Château Pichon-Longueville, Lalande 1982
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
Bin-soiled labels. Levels: seven top, two upper-shoulder

9 bottles per lot  £2,200-2,600125
€2,600-3,000

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1982
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. One corroded capsule. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500126
€1,500-1,800

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1982
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500127
€1,500-1,800

Château Palmer 1982
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. One damaged capsule. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,600128
€1,600-1,900

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1982
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Damaged capsules. Bin-
soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,700129
€1,600-2,000

130 12 ,, 

131 12 ,, 

Château Léoville-Poyferré 1982
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. One slightly damaged 
capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck

12 bottles per lot  £1,500-2,000132
€1,800-2,300

Château Léoville-Poyferré 1982
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Bin-soiled label. Levels 
base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,500-2,000133
€1,800-2,300
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Château Montrose 1982
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Some damaged capsules. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels, some bin-soiled. Levels base 
or neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500134
€1,500-1,800

135 12 ,, 
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Château Montrose 1982
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Eight slightly damaged 
capsules, one damaged. Slightly bin-soiled labels, 
one bin-soiled. Levels: base of neck or better, two top-
shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £2,400-3,000139
€2,900-3,500

Château La Lagune 1982
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly damaged 
capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder or 
better

12 bottles per lot  £750-850140
€880-990

Château La Lagune 1982
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Two corroded capsules. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels, two damaged. Levels top-
shoulder or better

12 bottles per lot  £750-850141
€880-990

Château La Lagune 1982
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Slightly damaged 
capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: eighteen top-
shoulder or better, six upper-shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,700142
€1,800-2,000

Château Magdelaine 1982
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £500-600143
€590-700

Château La Fleur-Pétrus 1982
Pomerol
Not in original wooden case. One slightly damaged 
capsule. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck 
or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200144
€2,200-2,600

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1982
Damaged capsules. Badly bin-soiled labels. Levels four 
base of neck, one top-shoulder  (5)
Château Léoville-Poyferré 1982
Two damaged capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels fve 
base of neck, one top-shoulder  (6)
Château La Lagune 1982
Corroded, damaged capsules, one badly damaged. 
Badly bin-soiled labels, damp afected. Levels top-
shoulder or better  (10)

21 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200145
€2,200-2,600

Château Palmer 
1982
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: two base 
of neck, four top, one upper-shoulder (7)
1983
One corroded capsule. Slightly bin-soiled, dusty labels. 
Levels: nine base of neck or better, three top-shoulder

(12)
Not in original wooden cases. 

19 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,600146
€2,400-3,000

Château Chasse-Spleen,
1982 (2)
1983 (8)
1985
In original wooden case  (12)
1989
Not in original wooden case (12)
All above with slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels top-
shoulder or better

34 bottles per lot  £850-1,000147
€1,000-1,200

Château Pichon-Longueville, Lalande 1983
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
Four damaged capsules. Slightly bin-soiled. Levels 
base of neck or better

17 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,800148
€1,800-2,100
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Château Palmer 1983
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Five corroded capsules, 
one signs of old seepage. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels: four base of neck, two top-shoulder

6 bottles per lot  £650-800149
€760-940

Château Palmer 1983
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels, 
one damaged. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,600150
€1,600-1,900

Château Palmer 1983
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Two corroded capsules, 
one damaged. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of 
neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,600151
€1,600-1,900

Château La Fleur-Pétrus 1983
Pomerol
Not in original wooden cases. One damaged capsule. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels, one damaged. Levels: base of 
neck or better

23 bottles per lot  £950-1,100152
€1,200-1,300

Château Palmer
1983 
One damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels 
base of neck or better (4)
1985
One damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled labels, four 
stained. Levels base of neck or better (8)

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500153
€1,500-1,800

Château Cos d’Estournel 1983
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck (3)
Château Trotanoy 1985
One damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled labels, three 
stained. Levels: six base of neck, three top-shoulder (9)

12 bottles per lot  £700-900154
€820-1,100

Château Boyd-Cantenac 1983
Five slightly damaged capsules. Slightly bin-soiled 
labels, three badly bin-soiled. Levels base of neck or 
better  (18)
Château Camensac 1986
Corroded capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels, one 
slightly damaged. Levels base of neck or better (12)
Not in original cases

30 bottles per lot  £600-800155
€710-940

Château Canon, 
1983
Bin-soiled labels. Levels: base of neck or better (9)
1988
In original wooden case. Damp-afected labels. Levels 
base of neck or better (12)

21 bottles per lot  £850-1,000156
€1,000-1,200

Château Margaux 1985
Margaux, 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. One damaged capsule. 
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £2,800-3,200157
€3,300-3,700

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1985
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Two damaged capsules. 
Levels base of neck or better

11 bottles per lot  £750-950158
€880-1,100

Château Palmer 1985
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels, 
six stained. Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200159
€1,200-1,400

Château La Lagune 1985
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder or better

10 bottles per lot  £550-650160
€650-760
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Château Pichon-Longueville, Lalande 1986
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,600161
€1,600-1,900

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1986
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,600162
€2,400-3,000

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1986
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

21 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,800163
€1,700-2,100

Château Palmer 1986
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200164
€1,200-1,400

165 12 ,, 

Château d’Issan 1986
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
In original wooden cases. Corroded capsules. Good 
appearance. Levels top-shoulder or better

24 bottles per lot  £900-1,100166
€1,100-1,300

Château La Lagune 1986
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
In original wooden case. Slightly damaged labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £650-750167
€760-880

Vieux-Château-Certan 1986
Pomerol
Two damaged capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

11 bottles per lot  £850-1,000168
€1,000-1,200

Château Labegorce 1986
Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck (1)
Château Labegorce 1988 
Bin-soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Château Latour Figeac 1988
Damp-afected labels, two damaged. Levels base of 
neck (6)
Château Cantemerle 1991 (1) 
Château Carbonnieux 1982 (1)
Château Léoville-Barton 1985
Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level base of neck (1)
Château La Fleur Pétrus 2004 (1)
Château Beaumont 1989 (12)

24 bottles per lot  £500-600169
€590-700

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1988
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden cases. Corroded capsules. Good 
appearance. Levels: base of neck or better, three top-
shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200170
€2,200-2,600

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1988
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden cases. Some corroded capsules. 
Good appearance. Levels: base of neck or better, two 
top, one upper-shoulder

24 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200171
€2,200-2,600

Le Pin 1988
Pomerol
In original wooden case. Original tissues, damp-
afected, two damaged. Berry Bros. slip labels. Good 
appearance. Levels: four base of neck, eight top-
shoulder

12 bottles per lot  £8,000-10,000172
€9,400-12,000
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Château La Fleur-Pétrus 1988
Pomerol
In original wooden case. Good appearance. Levels base 
of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,800173
€1,800-2,100

Château Trotanoy 1988
Pomerol
In original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels base of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £900-1,100174
€1,100-1,300

Château de Fieuzal 1988
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck or better

(12)
Château Yon Figeac 1994 (6)
Both above in original wooden cases

18 bottles per lot  £420-550175
€500-640

Château Branaire-Ducru 1988 (2)
Château Lanessan 1988
In original wooden case. Three damaged labels. Levels 
base of neck or better (12) 
Château de Pez 1996 magnum (2)
Château Langoa-Barton 1998 (1)
Fourcas Hosten 2000
Damaged capsule (1)
Yon Figeac 2002 (2)
Château Pontet-Chappaz (Margaux) 2004 (4)
All with slightly bin-soiled labels

2 magnums and 22 bottles per lot  £500-700176
€590-820

Château Léoville-Barton 1989
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels into neck

12 bottles per lot  £600-700177
€710-820

Château Léoville-Las-Cases 1989
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. One corroded capsule, 
one damaged. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels into 
neck

22 bottles per lot  £1,600-2,000178
€1,900-2,300

Château La Lagune 1989
Ludon (Médoc), 3ème cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Two slightly damaged 
labels

24 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,500179
€1,600-1,800

La Chapelle de La Mission-Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac (Graves)
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600180
€590-700

Château Beychevelle 2001
Saint-Julien, 4ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600181
€590-700

Château Beychevelle 2001
In original wooden case (12)
Château Chasse Spleen 2001
Not in original wooden cases (23)

35 bottles per lot  £800-1,000182
€940-1,200

Château de Bel-Air (Lalande de Pomerol) 2001
Slightly bin-soiled labels (11)
Château Labegorce Zédé 2001 (7)
Château Lagrange 2001 (5)
Château de Pez 2001
Four slightly damaged capsules. Slightly bin-soiled 
labels (12)

35 bottles per lot  £400-500183
€470-590

Château Patache d’Aux 2006 (24)
La Réserve de Léoville-Barton 2009
In original wooden cases (24)

48 bottles per lot  £600-800184
€710-940
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Château de Rayne-Vigneau 1975
Bommes (Sauternes), 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. One corroded capsule. 
Slightly bin-soiled, dusty labels. Levels base of neck or 
better

12 bottles per lot  £260-350186
€310-410

Château Coutet 
1975
Corroded capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 
one base of neck, one top, one upper-shoulder (3)
1975
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: top-
shoulder or better, one upper, one mid/shoulder 

half (18)
Château Rayne Vigneau 1975
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: three base 
of neck, one top-shoulder (4)
Château Sigalas Rabaud 1983
Signs of seepage. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels base 
of neck (9)

16 bottles and 18 half bottles per lot  £600-900187
€710-1,100

Château Coutet 1983
Barsac, 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden case. Corroded capsules, 
slightly damaged. Bin-soiled, glue striped labels. Levels 
base of neck

12 bottles per lot  £350-450188
€410-530

Château Suduiraut 1983
Preignac (Sauternes), 1er cru classé
Not in original wooden cases. Some signs of seepage. 
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, some stained. 
Levels: base of neck or better, two top-shoulder

19 bottles per lot  £500-700189
€590-820

Château Coutet 2001
Two stained labels (11)
Château Rayne-Vigneau 2001 (12)
Not in original wooden cases

23 bottles per lot  £550-650190
€650-760

Reignier, Mazis Chambertin 1959
Embossed capsules, one corroded. One bin-soiled 
label, two missing labels with vintage slip labels. Levels: 
one 2cms, one 3cms and one 4cms below base of corks

(3)
Drouhin, 
Chambertin Clos de Bèze 1976
Damp-afected, bin-soiled label. Level 1cm below base 
of cork (1)
Bonnes Mares 1978
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: one 1cm, 
one 2cms below base of corks (2)
Grands Echézeaux 1978
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level: 2cms below 
base of cork (1)

7 bottles per lot  £1,500-2,000191
€1,800-2,300

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Richebourg 1976 
Worn capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level: 1.5cms 
below base of cork (1)
Moillard, Bonnes-Mares  1976
Bin-soiled label. Level 2cms below base of cork  (1)
Bassot, Mazis-Chambertin 1978
Corroded capsule, Slightly bin-soiled label. Level 2cms 
below base of cork (1)
Jadot, Echézeaux 1984
One worn capsule. Bin-soiled labels. Levels: 2cms 
below base of corks (5)
Lupé-Cholet, Nuits-St-Georges 1er Cru, Château 
Gris 1985
Corroded capsules. Bin-soiled labels, some loose, some 
detached. Level: 2 to 3cms below base of corks (7)
Drouhin, Chambolle-Musigny Hauts-Doix 1988
Slightly bin-soiled label (1)
Drouhin, Vosne-Romanée Les Beaumonts 1988
Slightly bin-soiled label (1)
Clerget, Vougeot Petits Vougeot 1999  (1)

18 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500192
€1,500-1,800

Georges Roumier, Musigny 1978
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Corroded capsules, one damaged. Bin-soiled labels. 
Levels: one 2.5cms, one 3cms, one 6.5cms below base 
of corks

3 bottles per lot  £9,000-12,000193
€11,000-14,000

Château Filhot 1944
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck

(1)
Château d’Yquem 1957
Corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck

(1)
Château Coutet 1969
Bin-soiled label. Level base of neck (1)

3 bottles per lot  £450-550185
€530-640

Georges Roumier, Bonnes Mares 1978
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Corroded capsules. Two badly damaged, bin-soiled, 
dusty labels. Levels: fve 2cm, one 2.5cms, one 3cms, 
one 4cms, and one 5cms below base of corks

9 bottles per lot  £13,000-18,000194
€16,000-21,000
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Chapoutier, 
Hermitage ‘Monier de la Sizeranne’ 
1988
Slightly bin-soiled, scufed labels (2)
1991
Slightly scufed labels (6)
Châteauneuf du Pape ‘La Bernadine’
1993
Slightly damaged original carton (12)
1995 (10)
1996
In original cartons (24)
1996
Stained labels (2)
1997 (1)
Côte-Rôtie 1997 (1)

58 bottles per lot  £850-1,100195
€1,000-1,300

Chapoutier, Châteauneuf du Pape ‘La Bernadine 
2007
Rhône.
Not in original cartons

43 bottles per lot  £750-950196
€880-1,100

Chapoutier, Châteauneuf-du-Pape La Bernadine 
2010
Rhône. Perrin
In original six-bottle cartons

24  bottles per lot  £400-550197
€470-640

Tignanello 1990
One with signs of seepage and stained label. Levels: 
base of neck (5)
Château Musar (Lebanon) 1988
Signs of seepage. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level: top-
shoulder (1)

6 bottles per lot  £350-450198
€410-530

Katnook,
Cabernet Sauvignon 2009
Twenty-four in original cartons (58)
Merlot 2010
In original six-bottle cartons (36)

94 bottles per lot  £650-750199
€760-880

1957 TOKAJI ASZU ESZENCIA

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Tokaji Aszú Eszencia 1957
Hungary
Corroded capsules. Cellophane-wrapped bottles. 
Slightly bin-soiled labels, one badly bin-soiled and torn. 
Levels: into neck

5 bottles per lot  £1,500-1,800200
€1,800-2,100

MOSEL AND ALSACE

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Scharzhofberger, Riesling Kabinet (Mosel) 2004 (6)
Domaine Ostertag, Riesling Muenchberg (Alsace) 
2008  (12)
In original cartons

18 bottles per lot  £400-500‡201
€470-590

FINE RHONE

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Château de Beaucastel Châteauneuf-du-Pape 
1990
Rhône, Perrin
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,400‡202
€1,200-1,600

Domaine des Sénéchaux, Châteauneuf du Pape 
2006 (12)
Ogier, Châteauneuf du Pape Terroir Galets Roulés 
2007 (12)
Roger Sabon Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Réserve 
2007 (12)
Vincent Paris, Cornas, La Geynale 2010 (12)
In original cartons

48 bottles per lot  £650-750‡203
€760-880

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château de Beaucastel, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 
Hommage à Jacques Perrin 2000
Rhône, Perrin
In individual, original wooden cases

6 bottles per lot  £880-1,100204
€1,100-1,300
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Guigal, Côte-Rôtie Hommage à Etienne Guigal 
2005
Rhône
Not in original cases

1 magnum per lot  £650-800205
€760-940

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Château de Beaucastel, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 
2007
In original wooden case (12)
Le Vieux Donjon, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2007
In original carton (12)

24 bottles per lot  £750-1,000‡206
€880-1,200

Chapoutier, Hermitage Monier de la Sizeranne 
2009
In original wooden case (6)
Avril, Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2009
In original carton (6)

12 bottles per lot  £320-350‡207
€380-410

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Xavier, Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Anonyme 
2007 (12)
Château Sixtine, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2010 (12)
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £400-500‡208
€470-590

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Vieux Télégraphe, Châteauneuf-du-Pape 2012
Rhône
In original wooden cases

48 half bottles per lot  £380-500‡209
€450-590

‡210 48 ,, 

Vieux Télégraphe, Châteauneuf-du-Pape  2012
Rhône
In original wooden cases

60 half bottles per lot  £480-650‡211
€570-760

CHAPOUTIER COTES-DU-ROUSSILLON

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

M. Chapoutier, Domaine de Bila-Haut 2013
Côtes du Roussillon 
In original cartons

60 bottles per lot  £500-600‡212
€590-700

‡213 60 ,, 

‡214 60 ,, 

‡215 60 ,, 

‡216 60 ,, 

2005 COULEE DE SERRANT

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Nicolas Joly, Savennières Coulée de Serrant 2005
Loire 
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £300-450‡217
€360-530

A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF ITALIAN WINES 
FROM THE 1990S

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Antinori, Gaudo Al Tasso 1996
Tuscany
In original six-bottle cartons

24 bottles per lot  £600-650‡218
€710-760

Castello dei Rampolla, Sammarco 1996
Tuscany
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £500-600‡219
€590-700

‡220 24 ,, 

‡221 24 ,, 

‡222 24 ,, 

Falesco, Montiano 1997
Lazio
In original six-bottle cartons

36 bottles per lot  £380-450‡223
€450-530

Falesco, Montiano 1998
Lazio
In original six-bottle cartons except for eighteen bottles. 
Eighteen bottles with remains of labels only.

48 bottles per lot  £600-650‡224
€710-760
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Falesco, Montiano 1998
Lazio
In original cartons

48 bottles per lot  £600-700‡225
€710-820

‡226 48 ,, 

1997 AMARONE FROM ALLEGRINI

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Allegrini, Amarone della Valpolicella 1997
Veneto
In original six-bottle cartons

12 bottles per lot  £350-450‡227
€410-530

FINE WINES FROM NORTHERN ITALY

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Frescobaldi, Luce della Vite, 
Luce 1999
In original wooden, six-bottle cases (12)
Lucente 2009
In original six-bottle cartons (24)

36 bottles per lot  £600-750‡228
€710-880

Fontodi, Flaccianello della Pieve 2003
Tuscany
In original, six-bottle cartons

12 bottles per lot  £400-480‡229
€470-560

Fontodi, Flaccianello della Pieve 2003
 Tuscany
In original, six-bottle cartons

12 bottles per lot  £400-480‡230
€470-560

Ceretto, Barolo Cannubi San Lorenzo 2003
Piedmont
In individual, original wooden presentation boxes

4 magnums per lot  £700-900‡231
€820-1,100

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Masi, Campolongo di Torbe Amarone della 
Valpolicella Classico 2001 (6)
Masi, Costasera Amarone della Valpolicella 
Classico 2006 (6)
Not in original cartons

12 bottles per lot  £350-480‡232
€410-560

1995 PINGUS

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Pingus 1995
Ribera del Duero
Not in original carton

10 bottles per lot  £5,000-6,000233
€5,900-7,000

FOX CREEK IN LARGE FORMAT

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Fox Creek, 
Fox and Hounds Shiraz/Cabernet 2002 imperial (1)
JSM Shiraz/Cabernet Franc 
2002 3 litre (5)
2002 magnum (12)
Short Row Shiraz 2003 (12)
1 imperial, 5 three-litre bottles, 12 magnums and 12 

bottles per lot  £500-600†234
€590-700

Fox Creek, Fox and Hounds Shiraz/Cabernet 
2002 3 litre (4)
2002 (24)
2003 (24)

4 three-litre bottles and 48 bottles per lot  £500-700†235
€590-820

2007 RIDGE

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Ridge Vineyards, Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 
2007
Santa Cruz
In original wooden case

6 bottles per lot  £450-550‡236
€530-640

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ridge Vineyards, Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 
2007
Santa Cruz
In original wooden case

6 bottles per lot  £450-550237
€530-640

2003 DOMINUS

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Dominus 2003
Napa Valley
In original wooden case. One bin soiled label. 

6 bottles per lot  £300-360238
€360-420

END OF MORNING SESSION
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Petrus 1986
Pomerol, cru exceptionnel
Danish tax band. Slightly damaged label. Level into 
neck

1 bottle per lot  £700-900246
€820-1,100

Petrus 1988
Pomerol, cru exceptionnel
Slightly marked, slightly nicked label. Level into neck

1 bottle per lot  £700-900247
€820-1,100

Château La Fleur-Pétrus
1990
Danish tax bands over capsule. One slightly stained 
label. Levels into neck (2)
2003 (3)

5 bottles per lot  £450-550248
€530-640

Petrus 1997
Pomerol, cru exceptionnel
Very slightly damaged capsule

1 bottle per lot  £800-1,000249
€940-1,200

A CASE OF SMITH WOODHOUSE 1947

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Smith Woodhouse 1947
In original wooden, damaged case. Original straws and 
wrappers, some stained. Wax capsules, some signs 
of seepage. Good appearance. Levels base of neck or 
better

12 bottles per lot  £2,000-3,000239
€2,400-3,500

1994 GRAHAM

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Grahams 1994
In original wooden case

6 bottles per lot  £200-260‡240
€240-300

A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF CLARET INCLUDING 
FIRST GROWTHS

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Palmer 1959
Cantenac (Margaux), 3ème cru classé
Danish bottled. Danish tax bands on capsule. Bin-soiled 
labels, two slightly damaged, two damaged. Levels: one 
top, two mid/low, two low-shoulder

5 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,500241
€1,200-1,800

Château Lafte-Rothschild 
1982
Slightly stained, slightly nicked label (1)
1989 (1)
Danish tax bands. Levels base of neck

2 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,400242
€1,300-1,600

Château Mouton-Rothschild 1982
Danish tax band. Bin soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Château Margaux 1982
Danish tax band. Level base of neck (1)

2 bottles per lot  £900-1,100243
€1,100-1,300

Château Latour 1985
Two damaged capsules, two with Danish tax bands. 
Two non integrated Danish import slip labels. Two bin-
soiled labels. Levels: two into neck, one base of neck  (3)
Les Forts de Latour 1990
Danish tax band. Slightly stained, slightly damaged 
label. Level base of neck  (1)

 4 bottles per lot  £400-500244
€470-590

Château Mouton-Rothschild 
1986
Danish tax band. Non integrated Danish import slip 
label. Stained slightly damaged label. Level top-
shoulder (1)
1992
Danish tax band. Stained slightly damaged label. Level 
base of neck (1)

2 bottles per lot  £350-500245
€410-590

AFTERNOON SESSION
AT 2.30 PM
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CHATEAU D’YQUEM

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château d’Yquem 2006
Sauternes, 1er grand cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500250
€1,500-1,800

1961 LAFITE

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Lafte-Rothschild 1961
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Corroded capsule, slightly raised cork. Bin-soiled and 
damaged label. U.S.A. import and Cruse slip labels. 
Level mid-shoulder

1 bottle per lot  £400-500D251
€470-590

TWO VINTAGES OF MOUTON-ROTHSCHILD

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Mouton-Rothschild 1981
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
In original wooden case, band removed for inspection. 
Good appearance. Levels: four into neck, six base of 
neck, two top-shoulder. Recent Château release

12 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,500252
€2,400-2,900

Château Mouton-Rothschild 1988
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
In original wooden case. Two slightly damaged 
capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels, some with tissues 
attached. Levels: into neck. Recent Château release

6 magnums per lot  £2,000-2,500253
€2,400-2,900

PRIVATE COLLECTIONS OF FINE CLARET IN-
CLUDED FIRST GROWTHS

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Gruaud-Larose 1982
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original carton. Good appearance. Levels: into neck

12 bottles per lot  £2,200-2,800254
€2,600-3,300

Château Cos d’Estournel 1986
Good appearance. Levels: into neck (2)
Château Batailley 1996 magnum (2)

2 magnums and 2 bottles per lot  £450-550255
€530-640

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château La Mission-Haut-Brion Believed 1983
Pessac (Graves), cru classé
Slightly corroded capsule. Badly bin-soiled and 
damaged label. Vintage illegible. Level: into-neck

1 double magnum per lot  £600-800256
€710-940

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Margaux 1988
Margaux, 1er cru classé
In original wooden case. Good appearance. Levels base 
of neck or better

12 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,500257
€2,400-2,900

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Mouton-Rothschild 1990
Levels: base of neck  (2)
Château Margaux 2010  (1)
Château d’Yquem 1995  (1)

4 bottles per lot  £600-800258
€710-940

Petrus 1998
Pomerol, cru exceptionnel

2 bottles per lot  £3,200-4,000259
€3,800-4,700

Château Lafte-Rothschild 2000
Pauillac, 1er cru classé

2 bottles per lot  £1,400-1,600260
€1,700-1,900
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Château Léoville-Poyferré 1996
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £600-800‡266
€710-940

Château Calon-Ségur 1996
Saint-Estéphe, 3ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600‡267
€590-700

Château Talbot 1996
Saint-Julien, 3ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £450-550‡268
€530-640

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste 1996
Pauillac, 5ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £600-800‡269
€710-940

Carruades de Lafte-Rothschild 1996
Pauillac
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,600‡270
€1,600-1,900

Pavillon Rouge Margaux 1996
Margaux
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £700-900‡271
€820-1,100

Château Trottevieille 1996
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £300-360‡272
€360-420

Château Margaux 2000
Margaux, 1er cru classé
Slightly bin-soiled labels

2 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200262
€1,200-1,400

A PRIVATE COLLECTION OF FINE BORDEAUX

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in-bond, available duty-paid

Château Duhart-Milon 1995 (12)
Château Cantemerle 1996 (12)
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £750-850‡263
€880-990

La Petite Eglise 1995 (12)
Château D’Angludet 1996 (12)
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £450-550‡264
€530-640

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1996
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500‡265
€1,500-1,800

Château Latour 2000
Pauillac, 1er cru classé
Damaged original tissue

1 bottle per lot  £500-600261
€590-700
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Château Pontet-Canet 2000
Pauillac, 5ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £600-800‡273
€710-940

Château Cos d’Estournel 2004
Saint-Estéphe, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600‡274
€590-700

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 2008
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600‡275
€590-700

Château Lagrange 2008 (12)
Château Gloria 2009 (12)
Château Le Crock 2009 (12)
In original wooden cases

36 bottles per lot  £550-650‡276
€650-760

Château Grand-Puy-Lacoste 2009 (12)
Château Talbot 2010 (12)
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £700-800‡277
€820-940

Vieux-Château-Certan 2012
Pomerol
In original wooden six-bottle cases

12 bottles per lot  £800-1,000‡278
€940-1,200

1997 CHEVAL-BLANC

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Cheval-Blanc 1997
Saint-Émilion, 1er grand cru classé (A)
In original wooden case

6 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,250279
€1,200-1,500

2003 LE DOME

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Le Dome 2003
Saint-Emilion Grand Cru
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600‡280
€590-700

 Le Dome 2003
Saint-Emilion Grand Cru
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200‡281
€1,200-1,400

2006 CLARET

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Château Cos d’Estournel 2006 (6)
Château Giscours 2006 (6)
Château Prieuré-Lichine 2006 (6)
In original wooden, six-bottle cases

18 bottles per lot  £450-600‡282
€530-700

2007 SENEJAC

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Château Sénéjac 2007
Haut-Médoc, cru bourgeois supérieur
In original wooden cases. U.S. A import labels

48 bottles per lot  £400-500†283
€470-590

†284 48 ,, 

†285 48 ,, 

†286 48 ,, 
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Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Romanée-Conti  
1971
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Bottle no’ 3111. Slightly damaged capsule. Slightly bin-
soiled label. Level: 6cms below base of cork

1 bottle per lot  £4,000-4,500291
€4,700-5,300

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Romanée-Conti  
1971
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Bottle no’ 3112. Damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled 
label. Level 6.5cms below base of cork

1 bottle per lot  £4,000-4,500292
€4,700-5,300

ROMANEE CONTI 1988

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Romanée-Conti 
1988
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Bottle no’s: 05435-05446. In Domaine, wooden case, 
band removed by Christie’s, damaged lid. Original 
straws. Slightly damaged capsules. Leroy slip labels. 
Good appearance, labels stamped with green roundels. 
Levels: one 1cm, ten 2.5cms and one 3cms below base 
of corks

12 bottles per lot  £90,000-120,000293
€110,000-140,000

ROMANEE-ST.VIVANT AND ROMANEE-CONTI

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Romanée-Saint-
Vivant  1996
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

1 bottle per lot  £700-800294
€820-940

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Romanée-Conti  
2006
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Bottle number 04824

1 bottle per lot  £6,000-7,000295
€7,100-8,200

296 No Lot

LEROY RICHEBOURG

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Domaine Leroy, Richebourg 2000
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Slightly damaged wax capsule. 

1 bottle per lot  £1,200-1,800297
€1,500-2,100

2005 LA TACHE AND RICHEBOURG

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, La Tâche 2005
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

2 bottles per lot  £3,000-4,000298
€3,600-4,700

1937 D’YQUEM

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Château d’Yquem 1937
Sauternes, 1er grand cru classé
Slightly corroded capsule. Bin-soiled label, stained. 
Level mid-shoulder

1 bottle per lot  £1,100-1,300‡287
€1,300-1,500

1990S SAUTERNES

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Château Climens 1996 (12)
Château Coutet 1996 (12)
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £480-650‡288
€570-760

Château Lafaurie-Peyraguey 1997
Bommes (Sauternes), 1er cru classé
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £350-450‡289
€410-530

1964 AND 1971 ROMANEE-CONTI

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Domaine de la Romanée-Conti Romanée-Conti  
1964
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Bottle no’ 05454. Slightly raised cork. U.S.A. import 
strip label. Stained label. Level: 3.5cms below base of 
cork

1 bottle per lot  £4,500-5,000290
€5,300-5,900
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Domaine de la Romanée-Conti, Richebourg 2005
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

1 bottle per lot  £800-1,200299
€940-1,400

FINE RED BURGUNDY FROM LOUIS JADOT FROM 
THE 2011 AND 2012 VINTAGES

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in-bond, available duty-paid

Louis Jadot, Chambertin 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

12 bottles per lot  £1,900-2,600‡300
€2,300-3,000

‡301 12 ,, 

Louis Jadot, Chambertin Clos de Bèze 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden six-bottle cases

12 bottles per lot  £950-1,200‡302
€1,200-1,400

Louis Jadot, Chambertin Clos de Bèze 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £1,900-2,600‡303
€2,300-3,000

Louis Jadot, Chapelle-Chambertin 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £2,200-2,800‡304
€2,600-3,300

‡305 24 ,, 

Louis Jadot, Chapelle-Chambertin 2011 
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, twelve half-bottle cases.

24 half bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200‡306
€1,200-1,400

Louis Jadot, Corton Pougets 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £380-480‡307
€450-560

Louis Jadot, Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St-Jacques 
2011
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £2,800-3,500‡308
€3,300-4,100

‡309 24 ,, 

‡310 24 ,, 

Louis Jadot, Beaune Clos des Ursules 2011
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden six-bottle cases

36 bottles per lot  £480-600‡311
€570-700

Louis Jadot, 
Chapelle-Chambertin 2011 half (12)
Volnay, Clos de la Barre 2011 half (12)

24 half bottles per lot  £450-500‡312
€530-590

Louis Jadot, Mazis-Chambertin 2012
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden six-bottle cases

18 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,100‡313
€1,200-1,300

Louis Jadot, Charmes-Chambertin 2012
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,100‡314
€1,200-1,300

Louis Jadot, Chapelle-Chambertin 2012
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits 
 In original wooden six-bottle cases

12 bottles per lot  £700-1,000‡315
€820-1,200

‡316 12 ,, 

‡317 12 ,, 

‡318 12 ,, 
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Louis Jadot, Pommard Les Rugiens 2012
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden six-bottle cases

12 bottles per lot  £280-350‡320
€330-410

CLOS VOUGEOT FOURRIER

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in-bond, available duty-paid

J-M Fourrier, Clos Vougeot 2013
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original, wooden six-bottle cases

12 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,300‡321
€1,200-1,500

‡322 12 ,, 

‡323 12 ,, 

‡324 12 ,, 

1990 MONTRACHET

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Jacques Prieur, Montrachet 1990
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden case, damaged lid. Corroded 
capsules. Good appearance. Levels: 3 to 4cms below 
base of corks

24 half bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500325
€1,500-1,800

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in-bond, available duty-paid

William Fèvre, Chablis Valmur 2011
Grand Cru
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

60 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,600‡326
€1,500-1,900

Louis Jadot, Corton-Charlemagne 2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £700-900‡327
€820-1,100

Louis Jadot, Bâtard-Montrachet  2011
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

12 bottles per lot  £1,600-2,200‡328
€1,900-2,600

‡329 12 ,, 

Louis Jadot, Bâtard-Montrachet 2012
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune.
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

24 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,200‡330
€2,200-2,600

‡331 24 ,, 

Lying in Corsham, Wiltshire (Octavian)

Ofered in bond, available duty-paid

Krug, Clos du Mesnil Blanc de Blancs Brut
1981
1983
1989
In original wooden presentation case

3 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,500‡332
€2,400-2,900

AN EXCELLENT PRIVATE COLLECTION 
INCLUDING SEVERAL VINTAGES OF 
CHAMBERTIN FROM ROUSSEAU

Lots 333 to 444 are from the excellent private cellars 
of a wine enthusiast.  All wines were inspected and 
packed by Christie’s staf. Now lying in Corsham, 
Wiltshire (Octavian)

Bollinger Brut 1990
Two slightly damaged labels

9 bottles per lot  £600-700333
€710-820

Louis Jadot, Gevrey-Chambertin Petit-Chapelle 
2012
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden, six-bottle cases.

18 bottles per lot  £350-400‡319
€410-470
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Croft 1960
English-bottled, Corney & Barrow. Embossed metal 
capsule. No label. Level into neck (1)
Quinta do Noval 1963
Slightly damaged capsule. Signs of old seepage. Bin-
soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Dow 1966
English-bottled. No capsules. Bin-soiled labels. Levels 
base of neck (3)
Taylor Vargellas 1967
English-bottled, Wine Society. Plain capsule. Badly bin-
soiled label. Level base of neck (1)
Unknown Vintage Port Believed 1960’s 
Plain, metal capsules, one with signs of seepage. No 
labels. Levels into neck (3)
Fonseca 1970
Damaged, embossed, wax capsules. No labels. Levels 
into neck (2)
Fonseca 1970
English-bottled. Plain capsules. Bin-soiled, damaged 
labels. Levels base of neck (4)

15 bottles per lot  £800-950334
€940-1,100

Warre 1985
Not in original wooden case. One with signs of old 
seepage. One stained label. Levels into neck

11 bottles per lot  £330-440335
€390-510

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1966
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base of neck, one 
top-shoulder (2)
Château Léoville Poyferré 1967
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: one top, one mid/
upper-shoulder (2) 
Château Léoville Las Cases 1970
Slightly bin-soiled labels, damaged. Levels: one base of 
neck, two top-shoulder (3)
Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 1970
Signs of old seepage. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level 
low-shoulder (1)
Château Franc-Mayne 1971
U.S.A. import strip label. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level 
base of neck (1)
Château Léoville Las Cases 1976
Bin-soiled, damaged, glue-striped labels. Levels base of 
neck (3)

12 bottles per lot  £650-750336
€760-880

Château Saint-Pierre-Sevaistre 
1970
Slightly worn capsules. Slightly bin-soiled, creased 
labels. Levels top-shoulder or better (13)
1978
Slightly worn capsules, corroded, signs of seepage. Bin-
soiled labels. Levels: three top, two upper, one mid/low, 
one low-shoulder (7)

20 bottles per lot  £500-650337
€590-760

Château La Tour de Mons 1975
Bin-soiled labels. Levels top-shoulder (2)
Château Rauzan Gassies 1978 
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level top-shoulder (1)
Château Mouton Baronne Philippe 1978
Corroded capsules. Badly bin-soiled, damagad labels. 
Levels: one top, one upper (2)
Château Cissac 1978
Glue-marked label. Level top-shoulder (1)
Château Magdelaine 1979
Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level into neck (1)
Château Pichon Lalande 1981
Bin-soiled label. Level into neck (1)
Reserve de la Comtesse 1982
Bin-soiled, damaged labels. Levels base of neck (2)
Château Pavie Decesse 1982
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level base of neck (1)
Château La Tour de Mons 1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels, damaged. Levels base of neck

(8)
Château Gruaud Larose 1988
Corroded capsule. Level top-shoulder (1)
Château Faizeau (Montagne St Emilion) 1988 (1)
Château Siran 1990 (1)

22 bottles per lot  £550-650338
€650-760

Château Chasse-Spleen 1978
Bin-soiled labels. Levels base of neck (3)
Château Beychevelle 1981
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: one base of neck, two 
top-shoulder (3)
Château Bouscaut 1981
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: fve base of neck, one 
top-shoulder (6)
Château Beaumont 1986
Levels: one base of neck, one top-shoulder (2)
Château Langoa Barton 1988 (1)
Château Langoa Barton 1989 (4)
Château Léoville-Poyferré 1995 (3)

22 bottles per lot  £550-650339
€650-760
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Château La Mission-Haut-Brion 1995
Pessac (Graves), cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,600345
€1,500-1,900

Vieux-Château-Certan 1995
Pomerol
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £750-850346
€880-990

Château Figeac 1995
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
In original wooden case

9 bottles per lot  £600-680347
€710-800

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1996
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £800-900348
€940-1,100

Château Gruaud-Larose 1996
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £550-650349
€650-760

Château Léoville-Barton 1996
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600350
€590-700

Château Léoville-Poyferré 1996
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £750-850351
€880-990

Château Smith-Haut-Laftte 1996
Martillac (Graves), cru classé
In original wooden cases

24 bottles per lot  £750-900352
€880-1,100

Château Pichon-Longueville, Lalande 1982
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case. Good appearance. Levels base 
of neck or better

10 bottles per lot  £3,200-4,800340
€3,800-5,600

Château Siran 
1988
In original wooden case (7)
1989
In original wooden case (12)
1990
Not in original wooden case (12)
All good appearance. Levels base of neck or better

31 bottles per lot  £450-550341
€530-640

Château Pichon-Longueville, Baron 1995
Pauillac, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £700-800342
€820-940

Château Gruaud-Larose 1995
Saint-Julien, 2ème cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £500-600343
€590-700

Château Talbot 1995
Saint-Julien, 4ème cru classé
In original wooden case

9 bottles per lot  £380-450344
€450-530

Château de Fieuzal Rouge 1996
Pessac-Léognan 
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £220-240353
€260-280

Château La Conseillante 1996
Pomerol,
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £700-800354
€820-940
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Château La Conseillante 1998
Pomerol.
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £900-1,100355
€1,100-1,300

Château Figeac 1998
Saint-Emilion, 1er grand cru classé
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,500356
€1,600-1,800

Château Coutet 
1971
Damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level into 
neck (1)
1975
Corroded capsules, one with signs of old seepage. 
Levels: two base of neck, one mid/upper-shoulder (3)
Château Rieussec 1976
One damaged capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Levels 
base of neck (3)
Château Suduiraut 1996
Not in original wooden case (12)

19 bottles per lot  £450-600357
€530-700

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin, Clos de Bèze
1992 (1)
1996 (4)

5 bottles per lot  £3,000-4,000358
€3,600-4,700

Armand Rousseau, 
Charmes Chambertin 1992
One slightly damaged label (3)
Mazy-Chambertin 1998 (1)

4 bottles per lot  £1,700-2,200359
€2,000-2,600

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin 1996
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Three slightly damaged labels

5 bottles per lot  £3,500-4,500360
€4,100-5,300

Armand Rousseau, Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Saint 
Jacques 1996
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton. One stained label, one slightly 
bin-soiled, one slightly damaged. 

8 bottles per lot  £2,400-3,200361
€2,900-3,700

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin  1997
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
One slightly damaged label

4 bottles per lot  £1,600-2,000362
€1,900-2,300

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin, Clos de Bèze 1997
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

5 bottles per lot  £2,500-3,500363
€3,000-4,100

Armand Rousseau, Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Saint 
Jacques 1997
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton. Two slightly damaged labels

6 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,500364
€1,500-1,800

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin 1998
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £2,400-3,000365
€2,900-3,500

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin, Clos de Bèze 1998
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton. One marked label

6 bottles per lot  £3,000-3,600366
€3,600-4,200

Armand Rousseau, Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Saint 
Jacques 1998
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original cartons. Two slightly nicked labels

12 bottles per lot  £3,600-4,800367
€4,300-5,600

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin 1999
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £4,800-6,000368
€5,700-7,000

Armand Rousseau, Chambertin, Clos de Bèze 1999
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £4,800-6,000369
€5,700-7,000
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Armand Rousseau, Charmes Chambertin 1999
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £1,800-2,400370
€2,200-2,800

Armand Rousseau, Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Saint 
Jacques 1999
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits

5 bottles per lot  £2,000-2,500371
€2,400-2,900

Armand Rousseau, Gevrey-Chambertin 1999
Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £600-720372
€710-840

Emmanuel Rouget, Vosne-Romanée Cros 
Parantoux 1996
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton. Two slightly bin-soiled labels, 
one nicked

6 bottles per lot  £4,200-4,800373
€5,000-5,600

Emmanuel Rouget, 
Echézeaux 1997 (2)
Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux 1997 (3)

5 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,700374
€1,600-2,000

Emmanuel Rouget, 
Echézeaux 1997 (2)
Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux 1997 (1)

3 bottles per lot  £700-1,000375
€820-1,200

Emmanuel Rouget, Vosne-Romanée Cros 
Parantoux 1998
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

6 bottles per lot  £3,000-4,200376
€3,600-4,900

A Clerget & Fils, Chambolle-Musigny, Les Charmes 
1976
Slightly bin-soiled label. Level 1.5cms below base of 
cork (1)
Louis Glantenay, Pommard 1978
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels 2cms below base of 
corks (2)
Bernard Glantenay, Volnay Clos des Chênes 1979 (2)
Jayer Gilles, Côte-de-Nuits Villages 1991
One corroded capsule. Slightly bin-soiled labels (4)
Méo-Camuzet, Clos de Vougeot 1993
Bin-soiled label (1)
Denis Mortet, Clos de Vougeot 1993 (1)
Masy-Perier, Vosne-Romanée Les Suchots 1993
French-bottled Labouré-Roi (3)
Jean Gros, Vosne-Romanée Clos des Réas 1994 (1)
Ghislaine Barthod, Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras 
1995 (1)
Louis Jadot, Beaune Boucherottes 1995 (1)
Arnoux, Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes 1996 (5)
Beland, Maranges La Fussière 1999 (1)

23 bottles per lot  £800-900377
€940-1,100

Drouhin, Morey-Saint-Denis 1985
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 1cm below base of 
corks (3) 
Chantel Lescure, Vosne Romanée Les Suchots 
1990
French-bottled Labouré-Roi. Slightly bin-soiled labels

(3)
1995
Slightly damaged labels (6)

12 bottles per lot  £700-850378
€820-990

Mommessin, Clos de Tart 1990
Slightly damaged capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. 
Levels: 2cms below base of corks (2)
Pierre Bourée, 
Clos de la Roche Believed 1990
Vintage slip missing. Levels: one 2cms, one 4cms below 
base of corks (2)
Gevrey Chambertin, Clos de la Justice 1990
Slightly bin-soiled labels (4)
A & B Rion, Nuits St Georges Les Damodes 1990
Slightly bin-soiled labels (3)

11 bottles per lot  £700-800379
€820-940
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50 FINE AND RARE WINES

Jean Gros, Vosne-Romanée Clos des Réas 1994 (4)
Michel Prunier, Volnay Les Caillerets 1996 (5)
Chauvenet , Nuits St Georges Les Perrières 1997 (3)
Michel Lafarge, Volnay Clos de Chênes 2004 (12)

24 bottles per lot  £850-1,000380
€1,000-1,200

Domaine Faiveley, 
Mercurey Framboisière 1994 (1)
Corton Clos de Cortons 1995 (3)
Mercurey Clos des Myglands 1995  (2)
Corton Clos de Cortons 1996 (3)

9 bottles per lot  £350-450381
€410-530

F. Lamarche, Echézeaux 1995
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

4 bottles per lot  £400-650382
€470-760

Jean Grivot, 
Nuits St Georges Les Pruliers 1995 (7)
Vosne-Romanée, Aux Brûlées 1996 (11)

18 bottles per lot  £900-1,100383
€1,100-1,300

Jean Grivot, Vosne-Romanée Les Reignots
1995
One slightly bin-soiled label (3)
1997 (5)

8 bottles per lot  £650-950384
€760-1,100

F. Lamarche, La Grande Rue 1996
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits

11 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,800385
€1,600-2,100

Jean Grivot, Vosne-Romanée Aux Brûlées 1997
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits

10 bottles per lot  £500-600386
€590-700

Michel Lafarge, Volnay 1er Cru, Clos Des Chênes
1997 (6)
1998 (6)

12 bottles per lot  £750-950387
€880-1,100

Jean Grivot, Vosne-Romanée Les Reignots 1998
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

12 bottles per lot  £950-1,400388
€1,200-1,600

Jean Grivot, Vosne-Romanée Les Reignots 1999
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
Not in original carton

11 bottles per lot  £900-1,300389
€1,100-1,500

Michel Lafarge, Volnay Clos Des Chênes 1999
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
Not in original carton

12 bottles per lot  £700-950390
€820-1,100

Michael Lafarge, Volnay Clos Des Chênes 2000
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £650-750391
€760-880
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Domaine Arlaud, Clos St-Denis  2001
Grand Cru, Côite de Nuits
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £600-800392
€710-940

Henri Boillot, Bonnes-Mares 2001
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,400393
€1,300-1,600

Guy Castagnier, Bonnes-Mares  2001
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £500-600394
€590-700

Guy Castagnier, Clos de la Roche 2002
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £500-600395
€590-700

Domaine des Lambrays Clos des Lambrays 2002
Grand Cru, Côte de Nuits 
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £1,200-1,600396
€1,500-1,900

Jean Boillot et Fils, Beaune Les Epenottes 2002 (11)
Domaine Arlaud, Bonnes-Mares 2004 (6)

17 bottles per lot  £550-750397
€650-880

Ghislane Barthod, Chambolle-Musigny Les Cras 
2003
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £550-650398
€650-760

Michael Lafarge, Volnay Clos du Château des Ducs 
2003
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £550-650399
€650-760

Jacques-Frederic Mugnier, Nuits-Saint-Georges 
Clos de la Marchale 2005
1er Cru, Côte de Nuits
In original wooden case

12 bottles per lot  £550-650400
€650-760

Michael Lafarge, Volnay Clos du Château des Ducs 
2005
1er Cru, Côte de Beaune
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £600-700401
€710-820

Domaine Lefaive 
Bâtard-Montrachet 1990
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 2cms below base of 
corks  (2)
Puligny Montrachet Clavoillon 1990
Slightly damaged labels. Levels 1.5cms below base of 
corks  (2)

4 bottles per lot  £1,100-1,500402
€1,300-1,800
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Etienne Sauzet, Bâtard-Montrachet 1995  (1)
Bonneau du Martray, Corton Charlemagne 1995  (4)
Fontaine-Gagnard, Criots Bâtard-Montrachet 1997
Damaged labels  (2)

7 bottles per lot  £400-500404
€470-590

Jean Noel Gagnard, Chassagne-Montrachet 1er Cru 
1995 (1)
Fernand & Laurent Pillot, Chassagne-Montrachet 
Vide Bource 1996 (3)
Dureuil-Janthial, Rully Le Meix Cadot 1996 (2)
Ramonet, Chassagne-Montrachet Morgeot 1997 (4)
Matrot Wittersheim, Meursault-Charmes 2000 (6)

16 bottles per lot  £450-600405
€530-700

Jean-Marc Morey, Chassagne-Montrachet Les 
Caillerets
1996 (3)
1998 (6)
Vincent Girardin,
Meursault Les Charmes 1998 (2)
Santenay Clos de la Comme-Dessus 2002 (1)
Puligny-Montrachet Les Combettes 2004 (9)
Marc Colin, Saint Aubin La Fontenotte 2005 (3)

24 bottles per lot  £450-650406
€530-760

Michel Colin-Déléger, Chassagne-Montrachet,
En Remilly 
1996 (1)
1998 (3)
Les Chaumées 1998 (6)
En Remilly 
1999 (5)
2000 (2)
2001 (9)
Slightly damaged labels

26 bottles per lot  £650-800407
€760-940

Château de Puligny-Montrachet, Puligny-
Montrachet Les Chalumaux 1996 (4)
Bernard Morey, Chassagne-Montrachet Les 
Embrazées 1996
Creased labels (3)
Fernand & Laurent Pillot, Chassagne-Montrachet,
Morgeot 1996 (3)
Vide Bourse 1996 (4)
Bernard Morey,
Puligny Montrachet La Trufière 1999 (2)
Chassagne-Montrachet Les Baudines 1999 (4)
Saint Aubin Les Charmois 2000 (1)
Dom de Montille, Puligny-Montrachet Le Cailleret 
2002 (10)

31 bottles per lot  £550-800408
€650-940

Bonneau du Martray, Corton-Charlemagne 1997
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
Not in original carton

10 bottles per lot  £500-600409
€590-700

Gérard Chavy, Puligny-Montrachet,
Les Folatières 1990 (1)
Les Charmes 1996 (1)
Jean Claude Bachelet Puligny-Montrachet 1996 (6)
Jean Chartron Puligny-Montrachet, 
Clos Pucelles 1996 (2)
Les Folatières 1997 (1)
Clos du Cailleret 1998 (3)
Henri Boillot, Chassagne-Montrachet Chaumées 
2001 (2)
Coche-Bizouard Meursault Les Chavalières
2000 (1)
2001 (4)
Henri Boillot Meursault 
2002 (1)
2005 (2)

24 bottles per lot  £450-650403
€530-760

Bonneau du Martray, Corton-Charlemagne 1998
Grand Cru, Côte de Beaune
Not in original carton

12 bottles per lot  £600-720410
€710-840

François Jobard, Meursault Les Genevrières 
1998 (7)
1999 (11)

18 bottles per lot  £450-550411
€530-640
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Morey Cofinet, Chassagne-Montrachet,
La Romanée 
1999 (4)
2000 (1)
2001 (8)
2002 (3)
2006 (7)
Les Pucelles 2002 (1)

24 bottles per lot  £480-650413
€570-760

Morey-Cofinet, Puligny- Montrachet Les Pucelles
2002 (12)
2004 (12)
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £480-600414
€570-700

Coche-Bizouard, Meursault Les Chevalières 2002
(11)

Jean Boillot, Puligny- Montrachet Les Perrières 
2004 (11)
Morey-Cofinet, Puligny-Montrachet Les Pucelles 
2005 (11)

33 bottles per lot  £900-1,100415
€1,100-1,300

Morey-Cofinet, Chassagne-Montrachet La 
Romanée
2004 (12)
2005 (12)
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £550-700416
€650-820

Henri Boillot, Beaune Les Epenottes 2005 (12)
Bernard Moreau et Fils, Chassagne-Montrachet 
Grands Ruchottes 2006 (12)
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £550-700417
€650-820

Henri Boillot, 
Chassagne-Montrachet Les Chaumes 2006 (12)
Meursault 2006 (12)
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £500-700418
€590-820

J. L. Chave, Hermitage 1978
Rhône
Slightly damaged labels. Levels 2cms below base of 
corks

2 bottles per lot  £1,000-1,200419
€1,200-1,400

Jasmin, Côte-Rôtie La Chevalière 1978
Rhône
Not in original carton. One corroded capsule. Damaged 
labels. Levels: three 4cms, two 5cms, one 6cms below 
base of corks

6 bottles per lot  £240-300420
€280-350

Domaine Chante Cigale, Châteauneuf du Pape 1978
Corroded capsules. Slightly bin-soiled, damaged labels. 
Levels: 2.5cms below base of corks (2)
Château de Beaucastel, Châteauneuf du Pape,
1995 (8)
1996 (4)
Brunel, Châteauneuf du Pape Les Cailloux 
1998 (1)
1999 (7)

22 bottles per lot  £600-800421
€710-940

Gentaz-Dervieux, Côte-Rôtie Côte Brune Cuvée 
Réservée 1986
Rhône
One vintage slip missing. One nicked label. Levels: 
1.5cms below base of corks

2 bottles per lot  £1,600-1,800422
€1,900-2,100

Vallouit, Hermitage Les Grefières 1991 (5)
Chapoutier, Hermitage La Sizeranne 1995 (11)
Hermitage La Chapelle 
1995 (7)
1996
Slightly faded label (1)

24 bottles per lot  £600-800423
€710-940

Domaine Rollin, Corton-Charlemagne 
1999 (12)
2000 (12)
Not in original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £800-1,000412
€940-1,200

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0412}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0413}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0414}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0415}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0416}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0417}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0418}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0419}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0420}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0421}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0422}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0423}


56 FINE AND RARE WINES

René Rostaing, Côte-Rôtie,
1995
Slightly bin-soiled labels (3)
La Landonne 1995
Slightly damaged label (1) 
Cuvée Terroirs 1997 (8)
La Landonne 1998 (10)
La Landonne 2001 (11)

33 bottles per lot  £1,300-1,500424
€1,600-1,800

Chapoutier Côte-Rôtie1995
One bin-soiled label (2)
Louis Drevon, Côte-Rôtie Rosiers 1998
Slightly bin-soiled label (6)
Guigal, Côte-Rôtie Brune et Blonde 1998 (4)
Crozes Hermitage Cuvee Gaby, Domaine du 
Colombier 2005 (7)
Guigal, Côte-Rôtie Brune et Blonde 2006 (1)

20 bottles per lot  £450-600425
€530-700

Paul Jaboulet Ainé, 
Côte-Rôtie Les Jumelles 1997 (2)
Cornas Dom. St. Pierre 1997 (5)
Giles Barges, Côte-Rôtie Cuvée du Plessy 1998 (8)

15 bottles per lot  £400-500426
€470-590

Domaine Jamet, Côte-Rôtie 
1997 (1)
1998 (8)

9 bottles per lot  £550-750427
€650-880

Domaine René Rostang, Côte-Rôtie La Landonne 
1999
Rhône
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £450-550428
€530-640

Domaine Jamet, Côte-Rôtie 1999
Rhône
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £800-900429
€940-1,100

Colombier, Hermitage 
1999
Not in original carton (12)
2000
In original, damaged carton (12)

24 bottles per lot  £480-550430
€570-640

Domaine René Rostang, Côte-Rôtie La Landonne 
2000
Rhône
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £450-550431
€530-640

Domaine Jamet, Côte-Rôtie 2000
Rhône
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £800-900432
€940-1,100

A & L Brunel, Châteauneuf-du-Pape Les Cailloux, 
2000 (12)
2001 (12)
In original cartons

24 bottles per lot  £400-500433
€470-590

Domaine Jamet, Côte-Rôtie 2001
Rhône
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £800-900434
€940-1,100

Domaine Jamet, 
Côte-Rôtie 
2002 (8)
Côte-Rôtie Côte Brune 2002 (2)

10 bottles per lot  £600-700435
€710-820

Domaine Jamet, Côte-Rôtie 
2003 (6)
Côte Brune 2003
Slightly bin-soiled labels (6)

12 bottles per lot  £1,250-1,650436
€1,500-1,900
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Ceretto, Vigneto Grignore Barolo 1970
Bin-soiled, damaged label. Level top-shoulder (1)
Francone Barolo Riserva 1975
Bin-soiled label. Level 2cms below base of cork  (1)
Podere Marcarini Barolo Brunate 1995
Three slightly damaged labels (6)
Sesti, Brunello di Montalcino 1997  (10)
La Massa, Motta 2004 (6)

24 bottles per lot  £500-650437
€590-760

Gaja, 
Barolo Sperss 1990
Slightly damaged label. Level into neck (3)
Langhe Sitorey 1999 (4)
Ca’ Marcanda Promis 2006 (3)

10 bottles per lot  £450-600438
€530-700

Sandrone 
Barolo Cannubi Boschis 1997 (3)
Nebbiolo, d’Alba, Valmaggiore 1999 (3)
Barbera d’Alba 1999 (2)
Langhe Rosso, Pemol 1999 (2)
Dolcetto D’Alba 2000 (2)

12 bottles per lot  £450-600439
€530-700

Giuseppe Rinaldi, Barolo Cannubi 1999
Piedmont
In original carton

12 bottles per lot  £800-900440
€940-1,100

Tignanello 1999
Tuscany. Antinori
In original six-bottle cartons

12 bottles per lot  £600-800441
€710-940

Tommasi, Amarone della Valpolicella 1997
One damaged label (4)
Allegrini, Amarone della Valpolicella, 
1993
One worn capsule. Slightly damaged label (2)
2000
Not in original carton (12)
Tedeschi, Amarone della Valpolicella 2000 (6)

24 bottles per lot  £550-750442
€650-880

La Rioja Alta, 
Reserva 904 1981
Corroded capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level top-
shoulder (1)
Gran Reserva 904 1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels, one damaged. Levels: three 
base of neck, one top-shoulder (4)
CVNE, Imperial Gran Reserva 1982
Slightly bin-soiled labels, one damaged. Levels into 
neck (3)
Contino, Rioja Reserva, 
1985
Slightly bin-soiled labels, slightly damaged. Levels base 
of neck (2)
1986 (2)
Pesquera, Crianza 
1988
Slightly damaged label. Levels: four base of neck, one 
top-shoulder (5)
1990
Damaged labels. Levels: fve base of neck, one top-
shoulder (6)

23 bottles per lot  £500-600443
€590-700

Torres Gran Coronas,
Black Label Gran Reserva 1982
Worn capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level: 3cms 
below base of cork (1)
Mas la Plana Reserva
1983
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 2cms below base of 
corks (2)
Reserva 1983
Damaged label. Level 2.5cms below base of cork (1)
Mas la Plana Reserva
1985
Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: 2.5cms below base of 
corks (2)
Reserva 1985
Worn capsules. Slightly bin-soiled labels. Levels: one 
2cms, one 3cms, one 3.5cms below base of corks (3)
Mas la Plana Reserva 1987 (8)
Vina Ardanza Rioja Reserva, 
1982 (5)
1989 (1)
Pesquera Tinto 1985
Corroded capsule. Slightly bin-soiled label. Level 
upper-shoulder (1)
Pesquera Cosecha Especial 1986
Slightly damaged labels. Levels: one base of neck, one 
top-shoulder (2)

26 bottles per lot  £500-600444
€590-700

End of Sale
The next sale of Fine & Rare Wines will be on 

Thursday 20 October 2016

{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0437}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0438}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0439}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0440}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0441}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0442}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0443}
{type=external_link&url=http://www.christies.com/LotFinder/lot_details_proxy.aspx?saleroom=CKS&sale=12232&lot=0444}
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Fox Creek Cabernet Shiraz, 234
Fox Creek Shiraz Cabernet, 235
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CALIFORNIA

1990
Opus One, 74
1991
Opus One, 75
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Dominus, 238
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Brane-Canenac, 100
d’Issan, 46
Figeac, 101
Lafite-Rothschild, 92, 251
Latour, 93, 94
Léoville-Las-Cases, 97
Margaux, 95
Montrose, 98, 99
Mouton-Rothschild, 96
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Léoville Poyferré, 102
1964
Latour, 47

1966
Ducru-Beaucaillou, 336
Léoville Barton, 48, 103
Léoville Poyferré, 49
Montrose, 50
Pichon Baron, 51
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St Pierre-Sevaistre, 337
1971
Gruaud-Larose, 105
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Montrose, 106
1975
La Lagune, 107
Lanessan, 108
Léoville-Las-Cases, 114
Tour de Mons, 338
1976
Cos d’Estournel, 113
Ducru-Beaucaillou, 52, 111
Latour, 109, 115
Léoville-Las-Cases, 110
Montrose, 112
1978
Chasse Spleen, 339
Léoville-Las-Cases, 116, 117
Montrose, 118, 119, 120
1979
La Fleur-Petrus, 122
Magdelaine, 123
Pavie, 121
1980
Pichon, Lalande, 124
1981
Mouton-Rothschild, 252
Patache d’Aux, 66
1982
Chasse-Spleen, 147
Gruaud-Larose, 254
La Fleur-Petrus, 144
La Lagune, 140, 141, 142
Lafite-Rothschild, 242
Léoville Poyferré, 132, 133
Léoville-Las-Cases, 129, 145
Magdelaine, 143
Montrose, 134, 139
Mouton-Rothschild, 243
Palmer, 128, 146
Pichon, Lalande, 125, 340
Pichon, Baron, 126, 127
1983
Boyd-Cantenac, 155
Canon, 156
Cos d’Estournel, 154
La Fleur-Petrus, 152
La Mission-Haut-Brion, 256
Palmer, 149, 150, 151
Pichon, Lalande, 148

1985
Ducru-Beaucaillou, 158
La Lagune, 160
Latour, 244
Léoville Barton, 169
Margaux, 157
Palmer, 153, 159
1986
Cos d’Estournel, 255
d’Issan, 166
Ducru-Beaucaillou, 163
La Lagune, 167
Léoville-Las-Cases, 162
Mouton-Rothschild, 245
Palmer, 164
Petrus, 246
Pichon, Lalande, 161
Vieux Chateau Certan, 168
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Branaire-Ducru, 176
Fieuzal, 175
La Fleur-Petrus, 173
Le Pin, 172
Léoville-Las-Cases, 170, 171
Margaux, 257
Mouton-Rothschild, 253
Petrus, 247
Siran, 341
Trotanoy, 174
1989
La Lagune, 179
Léoville Barton, 177
Léoville-Las-Cases, 178
1990
d’Angludet, 55
La Fleur-Petrus, 248
Mouton-Rothschild, 258
1995
Duhart-Milon, 263
Figeac, 347
Gruaud-Larose, 343
La Mission-Haut-Brion, 345
La Petite Eglise, 264
Pichon, Baron, 342
Talbot, 344
Vieux Chateau Certan, 346
1996
Calon-Ségur, 267
Carruades de Lafite-Rothschild, 270
Ducru-Beaucaillou, 265
Fieuzal, 353
Grand-Puy-Lacoste, 269
Gruaud-Larose, 349
La Conseillante, 354
Léoville Barton, 350
Léoville Poyferré, 266, 351
Pavillon Rge Margaux, 271
Pichon, Baron, 348
Smith-Haut-Lafitte, 352
Talbot, 268
Trottevieille, 272

Vintages of Wines and Spirits listed under appropriate headings

(  ) = part of a lot
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Cheval-Blanc, 279
Petrus, 249
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Figeac, 356
La Chapelle de MHB, 180
La Conseillante, 355
Petrus, 259
2000
Lafite-Rothschild, 260
Latour, 261
Margaux, 262
Pontet-Canet, 273
2001
Bel AIr, 183
Beychevelle, 181, 182
2003
Dome, 280
Le Dome, 281
2004
Cos d’Estournel, 274
2006
Cos d’Estournel, 282
Patache d’Aux, 184
2007
Sénéjac, 283
2008
Lagrange, 276
Pichon, Baron, 275
2009
Grand-Puy-Lacoste, 277
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Vieux Chateau Certan, 278

GERMANY

1971
Dhroner Hofberger Aus (Junk), 69
Graacher Domprobst Aus Eis (Licht), 68
Scloss Eltz Aus, 67
1976
Dhroner Hofberg Aus (Junk), 72
Kreuznacher (Plettenberg), 71
Kreuznacher Hink’ (Plettenberg), 70
2004
Scharzhofberger RK, 201

HUNGARY

1957
Tokaji Aszu Eszencia, 200

ITALY

1970
Barolo (Ceretto), 437
1990
Barolo (Gaja), 438
Tignanello (Antinori), 198
1996
Gaudo Al Tasso (Antinori), 218
Sammarco, 219
1997
Amarone (Allegrini), 227
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1999
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2001
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2003
Barolo Cannubi San Lorenzo (Ceretto), 231
Flaccianello (Fontodi), 229, 230

LOIRE

2005
Savennieres (Joly), 217

MADEIRA

1827
Bual Serrado, 31, 32, 33
1839
Oscars Verdelho, 34, 35, 37
1846
Terrantez (Borges), 38, 39

OTHER FRENCH

2013
Bila Haut (Chapoutier), 212

OTHER SPIRITS & LIQUEURS

1934
Coroni Rum, 42

PORT

1820
Port, 30
1900
Believed Vintage Port, 29
1920
C&B Port, 1
Port, 2
1935
Croft, 3
1947
Smith Woodhouse, 239
1960
Dow, 4, 5, 6, 7
Fonseca, 334
1963
Cockburn, 78
Dow, 8, 9, 12, 15, 18, 21
Grahams, 22
1970
Dow, 23
Taylor, 79, 80, 82, 84, 85
1975
Cockburn, 86, 87
1977
Taylor, 88
1985
Warre, 335
1994
Grahams, 240

RED BURGUNDY

1959
Mazis-Chambertin, 191
1964
Aloxe-Corton VV (Couvreur), 65
Romanée-Conti, 290
1971
Romanée-Conti, 291, 292
1976
Bonnes Mares (Moillard), 192
Chambolle Musigny Charmes (Clerget), 377
1978
Bonnes Mares (Roumier), 194
Musigny (Roumier), 193
1985
Morey-Saint-Denis (Drouhin), 378
1988
Romanée-Conti, 293
1990
Clos de Tart, 379
1992
Chambertin, Clos de Beze (Rousseau), 358
Charmes-Chambertin (Rousseau), 359
1994
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Vosne-Romanee Brulees, 383
1996
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Romanée-St-Vivant (DRC), 294
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373
1997
Chambertin (Rousseau), 362
Chambertin, Clos de Beze (Rousseau), 363
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St-Jacques 
(Rousseau), 364
Volnay Clos Des Chenes (Lafarge), 387
Vosne-Romanee Brulees (Grivot), 386
Vosne-Romanee Cros Parantoux (Rouget), 
374, 375
1998
Chambertin (Rousseau), 365
Chambertin, Clos de Beze (Rousseau), 366
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(Rousseau), 367
Vosne-Romanee Cros Parantoux (Rouget), 
376
Vosne-Romanee Reignots (Grivot), 388
1999
Chambertin (Rousseau), 368
Chambertin, Clos de Beze, 369
Charmes-Chambertin (Rousseau), 370
Gevrey-Chambertin (Rousseau), 372
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St-Jacques 
(Rousseau), 371
Volnay Clos Des Chênes, 390
Vosne-Romanee Reignots (Grivot), 389
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2001
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Clos St Denis (Arlaud), 392
2002
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Clos de la Roche (Castagnier), 395
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2003
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Richebourg (DRC), 299
Volnay Ch Ducs (Lafarge), 401
2006
Romanée-Conti, 295
2011
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Chambertin (Jadot), 300
Chambertin Beze (Jadot), 302
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Corton-Charlemagne (Jadot), 327
Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St-Jacques (Jadot), 
308
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319
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Pommard Rugiens (Jadot), 320
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Clos Vougeot (Fourrier), 321
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1986
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1988
Hermitage (Chapoutier), 195
1990
CNDP (Beaucastel), 202
1991
Hermitage La Chapelle (Jaboulet), 423
1995
Côte-Rôtie (Chapoutier), 425
Côte-Rôtie (Rostaing), 424
1997
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 427
Côte-Rôtie Jumelles (PJA), 426
1999
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 429
Côte-Rôtie La Landonne (Rostaing), 428
Hermitage (Colombier), 430

2000
CNDP Cailoux (Brunel), 433
CNDP Hommage à Jacques Perrin 
(Beaucastel), 204
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 432
Côte-Rôtie La Landonne (Rostaing), 431
2001
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 434
2002
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 435
2003
Côte-Rôtie (Jamet), 436
2005
Côte-Rôtie Hommage (Guigal), 205
2006
CNDP Senechaux, 203
2007
CNDP Anonyme (Xavier), 208
CNDP Beaucastel, 206
CNDP Bernadine (Chapoutier), 196
2009
Hermitage Sizeranne (Chapoutier), 207
2010
CNDP Chapoutier, 197
2012
CNDP Vieux Telegraphe, 209, 211

SPAIN

1981
Reserva 904 (LRA), 443
1982
Torres Gran Coronas, 444
1995
Pingus, 233
2006
Capellania (Murrieta), 73

VINTAGE BRANDY

1878
Augier Cognac, 40
1906
Heritiers GC Cognac, 41

WHITE BORDEAUX

1923
Climens, 56
1928
Rieussec, 57
1937
Climens, 58
d’Yquem, 287
de Rayne-Vigneau, 59
1944
Filhot, 185
1959
Rieussec, 60, 61
1967
Guiraud, 62, 63
1971
Coutet, 357
1975
Coutet, 187
de Rayne-Vigneau, 186

1976
Climens, 64
1983
Coutet, 188
Suduiraut, 189
1996
Climens, 288
1997
Lafaurie-Peyraguey, 289
2001
Coutet, 190
2006
d’Yquem, 250

WHITE BURGUNDY

1996
Chassagne-Montrachet Cailleret (Morey), 
406
1998
Meursault Genevrieres (Jobard), 411
1990
Bâtard-Montrachet (Leflaive), 402
Montrachet (Prieur), 325
Puligny-Montrachet Folatieres (Chavy), 403
1995
Batard Montrachet (Sauzet), 404
Chassagne-Montrachet Morgeot (Gagnard), 
405
1996
Chassagne-Montrachet (Colin Deleger), 407
Puligny-Montrachet Chalumaux (Ch de 
Puligny), 408
1997
Corton-Charlemagne (Martray), 409
1998
Corton-Charlemagne (Martray), 410
1999
Chassagne-Montrachet Romanee (Morey 
Coffinet), 413
Corton-Charlemagne, 412
2000
Chassagne-Montrachet Romanee (Morey 
Coffinet), 416
2002
Meursault Chevalieres (Coche Bizouard), 
415
Puligny-Montrachet Pucelles (Morey 
Coffinet), 414
2005
Beaune Epenottes (Boillot), 417
2006
Chassagne-Montrachet Chaumes (Boillot), 
418
2011
Bâtard-Montrachet (Jadot), 328
Chablis Valmur (Fevre), 326
2012
Bâtard-Montrachet (Jadot), 330
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BIDDING
Bidding will be at duty-paid prices at per lot, unless a 

property is identified in the catalogue with the symbol ‡ 

next to the lot number.

OPTIONS TO BUY PARCELS
A parcel consists of several lots of the same wine of 

identical lot size, bottle size and description.

Bidding will start on the first lot of the parcel and the 

successful buyer of that lot is entitled to take some 

or all of the remaining lots in the parcel at the same 

hammer price.

If the buyer of the first lot does not take further lots, 

the remaining lots of the parcel will be offered in a 

similar fashion.

We recommend that a bid on a parcel lot be placed 

on the first lot of the parcel. If the bid is superseded, 

Christie‘s will automatically move your bid to the next 

identical lot and so on.

In all instances, such bids will be handled at the 

auctioneer’s discretion.

WINES SOLD IN BOND ONLY
Bonded transfer certificates will be issued upon payment. 

United Kingdom purchasers will be responsible for duty, 

clearance, delivery and any other charges applicable from 

the date of sale.

WINES OFFERED DUTY PAID
Unless otherwise stated wines are offered duty paid 

and no excise duty or clearance VAT will be charged.

WINES OFFERED IN BOND
Wines marked with a ‡ symbol are in bond. You can 

choose to take these lots in bond or duty paid. Please 

note that if you choose to take these lots in bond the 

hammer price will be payable in full. We will not deduct 

excise duty from the hammer price. If you choose to 

take these lots duty paid excise duty at current rates 

and clearance VAT on the hammer price and duty 

will be added to your invoice. These charges cannot 

be cancelled or refunded by Christie’s. Please see the 

additional conditions of sale for wine for further details.

DELIVERIES  
(DUTY-PAID ONLY, U.K. MAINLAND)
The carriage charge for all deliveries lying in cellars within 

the U.K. mainland is £15 per case or part case plus V.A.T. 

Wines lying at Christie’s are available for collection 

after payment, providing that 24 hours’ notice is given. 

Not less than an entire lot can be collected or delivered to 

one address.

DELIVERIES FOR OVERSEAS BUYERS
Christie’s will arrange delivery to buyers’ agents within 

the U.K. mainland. We work closely with all the major 

shipping companies and will be happy to advise clients 

upon the most appropriate shipper if required.

CLASSIFICATIONS
Bordeaux Classifications in the text are for identification 

purposes only and are based on the official 1855 

classification of the Médoc and other standard sources. 

All wines are Château-bottled unless stated otherwise.

RELEASE OF LOTS
The issue of Christie’s official Delivery Order will 

constitute delivery.

ULLAGES AND CORKS OF OLD WINES
Wines are described in this catalogue as correctly as 

can be ascertained at time of going to press, but buyers 

of old wines must make appropriate allowances for 

natural variations of ullages, conditions of cases, labels, 

corks and wine. No returns will be accepted.

ULLAGE
The amount by which level of wine is short of being full: 

these levels may vary according to age of the wines and, 

as far as can be ascertained by inspection prior to the 

sale, are described in the catalogue.

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE’S INTEREST IN PROPERTY 
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot 
which it owns in whole or in part. Such property is 
identified in the catalogue with the symbol ∆ next 
to its lot number. 

On occasion, Christie’s has a direct financial 
interest in lots consigned for sale, which may 
include guaranteeing a minimum price or making 
an advance to the consignor that is secured solely 
by consigned property. Where Christie’s holds 
such financial interest on its own we identify such 
lots with the symbol º next to the lot number.

Where Christie’s has financed all or part of such 
interest through a third party the lots are identified 
in the catalogue with the symbol ºu.  When a third 
party agrees to finance all or part of Christie’s 
interest in a lot, it takes on all or part of the risk of 
the lot not being sold, and will be remunerated in 
exchange for accepting this risk based on a fixed 
fee if the third party is the successful bidder or on 
the final hammer price in the event that the third 
party is not the successful bidder. The third party 
may also bid for the lot. Where it does so, and is the 
successful bidder, the remuneration may be netted 
against the final purchase price. If the lot is not sold, 
the third party may incur a loss.  Please see http://
www.christies.com/financial-interest/ for a more 
detailed explanation of minimum price guarantees 
and third party financing arrangements.

Where Christie’s has an ownership or financial 
interest in every lot in the catalogue, Christie’s will 
not designate each lot with a symbol, but will state 
its interest in the front of the catalogue.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE

CONDITION 

Christie’s catalogues include references to 
condition only in descriptions of multiple 
works (such as prints, books and wine). For all 
other property, only alterations or replacement 
components are listed. Please contact the 
Specialist Department for a condition report on 
a particular lot. The nature of the lots sold in our 
auctions is such that they will rarely be in perfect 
condition, and are likely, due to their nature and 
age, to show signs of wear and tear, damage, 
other imperfections, restoration or repair.  Any 
reference to condition in a catalogue entry will 
not amount to a full description of condition.  
Condition reports are usually available on request, 
and will supplement the catalogue description.  In 
describing lots, our staff assess the condition in a 
manner appropriate to the estimated value of the 
item and the nature of the auction in which it is 
included. Any statement as to the physical nature 
or condition of a lot, in a catalogue, condition 
report or otherwise, is given honestly and with 
appropriate care. However, Christie’s staff are 
not professional restorers or trained conservators 
and accordingly any such statement will not be 
exhaustive. We therefore recommend that you 
always view property personally, and, particularly 
in the case of any items of significant value, that 
you instruct your own restorer or other professional 
adviser to report to you in advance of bidding.

30/09/14

PROPERTY INCORPORATING  
MATERIALS FROM ENDANGERED  
AND OTHER PROTECTED SPECIES

Property made of or incorporating (irrespective 
of percentage) endangered and other protected 
species of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~
in the catalogue. Such material includes, among 
other things, ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, 
rhinoceros horn, whale bone and certain species 
of coral, together with Brazilian rosewood. 
Prospective purchasers are advised that several 
countries prohibit altogether the importation 
of property containing such materials, and that 
other countries require a permit (e.g., a CITES 
permit) from the relevant regulatory agencies in 
the countries of exportation as well as importation. 
Accordingly, clients should familiarise themselves 
with the relevant customs laws and regulations 
prior to bidding on any property with wildlife 
material if they intend to import the property 
into another country. Please note that it is the 
client’s responsibility to determine and satisfy the 
requirements of any applicable laws or regulations 
applying to the export or import of property 
containing endangered and other protected 
wildlife material. The inability of a client to export 
or import property containing endangered and 
other protected wildlife material is not a basis for 
cancellation or rescission of the sale. Please note 
also that lots containing potentially regulated 
wildlife material are marked as a convenience to 
our clients, but Christie’s does not accept liability 
for errors or for failing to mark lots containing 
protected or regulated species.

RECENT CHANGES TO IMPORTS  
OF ELEPHANT IVORY AND OTHER  
WILDLIFE MATERIAL INTO THE USA

The USA has recently changed its policy on the 
import of property made of or containing elephant 
ivory. Only Asian Elephant ivory may be imported 
into the USA, and imports must be accompanied 
by DNA analysis and confirmation the object is 
more than 100 years old. We have not obtained a 
DNA analysis on any lot prior to sale and cannot 
indicate whether the elephant ivory in a particular 
lot is African or Asian elephant.  Buyers purchase 
these lots at their own risk and will be responsible 
for the costs of obtaining any DNA analysis or 
other report required in connection with their 
proposed import of such property into the USA.

The USA is also currently requiring all imports 
of property made of or containing wildlife 
material to be accompanied by a scientific 
confirmation of species and in some cases 
an additional confirmation of age. We have 
not obtained such confirmations prior to sale 
(unless specifically indicated) and buyers will be  
responsible for the costs of any such additional 
confirmations or opinions required for their 
proposed import into the USA.

A buyer’s inability to export or import any lot 
containing elephant ivory or other wildlife material  
is not a basis for cancelling the purchase.

IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE
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BUYING AT CHRISTIE’S

20/11/13

CONDITIONS OF SALE
Christie’s Conditions of Sale and Limited Warranty are set out later 
in this catalogue. Bidders are strongly encouraged to read these as 
they set out the terms on which property is bought at auction.

ESTIMATES 
Estimates are based upon prices recently paid at auction for 
comparable property, condition, rarity, quality and provenance. 
Estimates are subject to revision. Buyers should not rely upon 
estimates as a representation or prediction of actual selling prices. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium or VAT. Where 
“Estimate on Request” appears, please contact the Specialist 
Department for further information.

RESERVES
The reserve is the confidential minimum price the consignor will 
accept and will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate. Lots that 
are not subject to a reserve are identified by the symbol • next to 

the lot number.

BUYER’S PREMIUM
Christie’s charges a premium to the buyer on the final bid price 
of each lot sold at the following rates: 25% of the final bid price 
of each lot up to and including £50,000, 20% of the excess of the 
hammer price above £50,000 and up to and including £1,000,000 
and 12% of the excess of the hammer price above £1,000,000. 
Exceptions: Wine and Cigars: 17.5% of the final bid price of each lot. 
VAT is payable on the premium at the applicable rate.

PRE-AUCTION VIEWING
Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free of charge. Christie’s 
specialists are available to give advice and condition reports at 
viewings or by appointment. 

BIDDER REGISTRATION
Prospective buyers who have not previously bid or consigned with 
Christie’s should bring:
• Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a 

photo driving licence, national identity card, or passport) and, if not 
shown on the ID document, proof of current address, for example a 
utility bill or bank statement.
• Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation.

• For other business structures such as trusts, offshore companies 

or partnerships, please contact Christie’s Credit Department at + 44 
(0)20 7839 2825 for advice on the information you should supply.
• A financial reference in the form of a recent bank statement  
or a reference from your bank in line with your expected purchase 
level. Christie’s can supply a form of wording for the bank  
reference if necessary.
• Persons registering to bid on behalf of someone who has 

not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s should bring 
identification documents not only for themselves but also for the 
party on whose behalf they are bidding, together with a signed letter 
of authorisation from that party. 
To allow sufficient time to process the information, new clients are 
encouraged to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale.
Prospective buyers should register for a numbered bidding paddle 
at least 30 minutes before the auction. Clients who have not made 
a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last one year, and 
those wishing to spend more than on previous occasions, will 
be asked to supply a new bank reference. For assistance with 
references, please contact Christie’s Credit Department at +44 
(0)20 7389 2862 (London, King Street)  
or at +44 (0)20 7752 3137 (London, South Kensington).  
We may at our option ask you for a financial reference  
or a deposit as a condition of allowing you to bid.

REGISTERING TO BID ON SOMEONE ELSE’S BEHALF
Persons bidding on behalf of an existing client should bring a 
signed letter from the client authorising the bidder to act on 
the client’s behalf. Please note that Christie’s does not accept 
payments from third parties. Christie’s can only accept payment 
from the client, and not from the person bidding on their behalf. 

BIDDING
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present in the sale-room, 
from telephone bidders, or by absentee written bids left with 
Christie’s in advance of the auction. The auctioneer may also 
execute bids on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve. 
The auctioneer will not specifically identify bids placed on behalf of 
the seller. Under no circumstances will the auctioneer place any bid 
on behalf of the seller at or above the reserve. Bid steps are shown 
on the Absentee Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

ABSENTEE BIDS
Absentee bids are written instructions from prospective buyers 
directing Christie’s to bid on their behalf up to a maximum amount 
specified for each lot. Christie’s staff will attempt to execute an 
absentee bid at the lowest possible price taking into account the 
reserve price. Absentee bids submitted on “no reserve” lots will, 
in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately 50% 
of the low pre sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is 
less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate.The auctioneer may 
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum, clearly identifying 
these as “absentee bids”, “book bids”, “order bids” or “commission 
bids”. Absentee Bids Forms are available in this catalogue, at any 
Christie’s location, or online at christies.com.

TELEPHONE BIDS
Telephone bids cannot be accepted for lots estimated below 
£2,000. Arrangements must be confirmed with the Bid Department 
at least 24 hours prior to the auction at +44 (0)20 7389 2658 
(London, King Street) or +44 (0)20 7752 3111 (London, South 
Kensington). Arrangements to bid in languages other than English 
must be made well in advance of the sale date. Telephone bids may 
be recorded. By bidding on the telephone, prospective purchasers 
consent to the recording of their conversation.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
While Invoices are sent out by mail after the auction we do not 
accept responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. 
Buyers are requested to contact us by telephone or in person as 
soon as possible after the sale to obtain details of the outcome 
of their bids to avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges. 
Successful bidders will pay the price of the final bid plus premium 
plus any applicable VAT.

PAYMENT
Buyers are expected to make payment for purchases immediately 
after the auction. To avoid delivery delays, prospective buyers are 
encouraged to supply bank or other suitable references before the 
auction. Please note that Christie’s will not accept payments for 
purchased Lots from any party other than the registered buyer. 
Lots purchased in London may be paid for in the following ways: 
wire transfer, credit card: Visa and MasterCard & American Express 
only (up to £25,000), and cash (up to £5,000 (subject to conditions)), 
bankers draft (subject to conditions) or cheque (must be drawn in 
GBP on a UK bank; clearance will take 5 to 10 business days). 
Wire Transfers:  Lloyds TSB Bank Plc City Office PO Box 217 72 
Lombard Street, London 
EC3P 3BT A/C: 00172710 Sort Code: 30-00-02 for international 
transfers, SWIFT LOYDGB2LCTY. For banks asking for an IBAN: 
GB81 LOYD 3000 0200 1727 10. 
Credit Card: Visa and MasterCard & American Express only A limit 
of £25,000 for credit card payments will apply. This limit is inclusive 
of the buyer’s premium and any applicable taxes. Credit card 
payments at London sale sites will only be accepted for London 
sales. Christie’s will not accept credit card payments for purchases 
made in any other sale site. The fax number to send completed 
CNP (Card Member not Present) authorisation forms to is +44 (0) 
20 7389 2821. The number to call to make a CNP payment over the 
phone is +44 (0) 20 7752 3388. Alternatively, clients can mail the 
authorisation form to the address below. 
Cash is limited to £5,000 (subject to conditions). 
Bankers Draft should be made payable to Christie’s  
(subject to conditions).
Cheques should be made payable to Christie’s (must be drawn in 
GBP on a UK bank, clearance will take 5 to 10 business days).
In order to process your payment efficiently, please quote sale 
number, invoice number and client number with all transactions.
All mailed payments should be sent to:
Christie’s, Cashiers’ Department, 8 King Street, St James’s, London, 
SW1Y 6QT
Please direct all inquiries to King Street  
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7389 2996 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7389 2863 or South 
Kensington  
Tel: +44 (0) 20 7752 3138 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7752 3143

VAT
†

VAT payable at 20% on hammer price and buyer’s premium
* 
 These lots have been imported from outside the EU for sale 
using a Temporary Import regime. Import VAT is payable (at 
5%) on the Hammer price. VAT is also payable (at 20%) on the 
buyer’s Premium on a VAT inclusive basis. This VAT is not shown 
separately on the invoice. When a buyer of such a lot has registered 
an EU address but wishes to export the lot or complete the import 
into another EU country, he must advise Christie’s immediately 
after the auction.
Ω

These lots have been imported from outside the EU for sale 
using a Temporary Import regime. Import VAT is payable (at 
20%) on the Hammer price. VAT is also payable (at 20%) on the 
buyer’s Premium on a VAT inclusive basis. This VAT is not shown 
separately on the invoice. Where applicable Customs duty will be 
charged (per rate specified by HMRC guidance) on the Hammer 
price and VAT will be payable at 20% on duty. When a buyer of 
such a lot has registered an EU address but wishes to export the 
lot or complete the import into another EU country, he must advise 
Christie’s immediately after the auction.
α  Buyers from within the EU: 

VAT payable at 20% on just the buyer’s premium (NOT the 
hammer price). 
Buyers from outside the EU: 
VAT payable at 20% on hammer price and buyer’s premium. If 
a buyer, having registered under a non-EU address, decides that 
the item is not to be exported from the EU, then he should advise 
Christie’s to this effect immediately

q  Zero rated 
No VAT charged.

(no symbol) Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme 
In all other circumstances no VAT will be charged on the hammer 
price, but VAT payable at 20% will be added to the buyer’s premium 
which is invoiced on a VAT inclusive basis.

Wine Auctions

‡  This wine is in bond. You can choose to take the wine in bond or 
duty paid. See the additional conditions of sale relating to wine 
for further details.

VAT Refunds

Refunds cannot be made where lots have been purchased with 
an inside EU address. Christie’s can only refund Import VAT (Lots 
with * or Ω symbol) if lots are exported within 30 days of collection. 
Valid export documents must be returned within the stipulated time 
frame. No refund will be paid out where the total amount is less 
than £100. UK & EU private buyers cannot reclaim VAT. Christie’s 
will charge £35 for each refund processed. For detailed information 
please see the leaflets available, or email info@Christies.com
Where non-EU buyers have failed to export their lots outside of the 
EU within the required time, HM Revenue & Customs will not allow 
a VAT refund to be made. This is a requirement of UK legislation and 
Christie’s do not have discretion to make exceptions to the rule. UK 
and EU private buyers cannot reclaim any VAT charged.

ARTIST’S RESALE RIGHT (“DROIT DE SUITE”)
If a lot is affected by this right it will be identified with the symbol 
λ next to the lot number. The buyer agrees to pay to Christie’s an 
amount equal to the resale royalty. Resale royalty applies where the 
Hammer Price is 1,000 Euro or more and the amount cannot be 
more than 12,500 Euro per lot. The amount is calculated as follows:

Royalty For the portion of the Hammer Price (in Euro) 
4.00% up to 50,000 
3.00% between 50,000.01 and 200,000 
1.00% between 200,000.01 and 350,000 
0.50% between 350,000.01 and 500,000 
0.25% in excess of 500,000

Invoices will, as usual, be issued in Pounds Sterling. For the 
purposes of calculating the resale royalty the Pounds Sterling/ 
Euro rate of exchange will be the European Central Bank  
reference rate on the day of the sale.

SHIPPING
It is the buyer’s responsibility to pick up purchases or make 
all shipping arrangements. After payment has been made in 
full, Christie’s can arrange property packing and shipping at 
the buyer’s request and expense. Buyers should request an 
estimate for any large items or property of high value that require 
professional packing. A shipping form is enclosed with each 
invoice, alternatively buyers can visit www.christies.com/shipping 
to request a shipping estimate. 
For more information please contact the Shipping Department at 
+44 (0)20 7389 2712 or via  
ArtTransport_London@christies.com for both London, King Street 
and London, South Kensington sales.

EXPORT OF GOODS FROM THE EU
If you are proposing to take purchased items outside the EU the 
following applies:
Christie’s Art Transport: 
If you use Christie’s Art Transport you will not be required to pay the 
VAT at the time of settlement.
Christie’s VAT authorised Shipper:
If you use a Christie’s VAT authorised shipper you will not be 
required to pay the VAT at the time of settlement.
Own Shipper:
VAT will be charged on the invoice, refundable by the VAT 
Department upon receipt of the appropriate official documents sent 
to us by your shipper.
Hand-Carried:
VAT will be charged on the invoice.This will be refunded by 
the VAT Department upon receipt of the appropriate official 
document.
*, Ω or †
Starred, Omega or Daggered lots – A C88 can be obtained from 
Christie’s Shipping Department .This document must be stamped by 
UK Customs on leaving the UK.
(no symbol)
Margin Scheme lots – Please obtain GB Tax Free form from the 
Cashiers. This document must be stamped by UK Customs on 
leaving the UK.
Starred or Omega lots must be exported within 30 days of the 
date of collection. All other lots not subject to import VAT must 
be exported within three months of collection, and proof of export 
provided in the appropriate form

EXPORT/IMPORT PERMITS
Buyers should always check whether an export licence is required 
before exporting. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain any 
relevant export or import licence. The denial of any licence or any delay 
in obtaining licences shall neither justify the rescission of any sale nor 
any delay in making full payment for the lot.
Christie’s can advise buyers on the detailed provisions of the export 
licensing regulations and will submit any necessary export licence 
applications on request. However, Christie’s cannot ensure that 
a licence will be obtained. Local laws may prohibit the import of 
some property and/or may prohibit the resale of some property in 
the country of importation. For more information, please contact 
Christie’s Shipping Department at +44 (0)20 7389 2828 or the the 
Museums, Libraries and Archives Council: Acquisitions, Export and 
Loans Unit at +44 (0)20 7273 8269/8267.
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LEVEL/ULLAGE DESCRIPTIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS

(see notes below)

BOTTLE SIZES
magnum =  two regular bottles

marie-jeanne  =  three regular bottles

double-magnum  =  four regular bottles

jeroboam  =  four regular bottles 
(Burgundy, Champagne)

jeroboam   =  six regular bottles 
(Bordeaux)     (or 5 litres) 

impériale  =  eight regular bottles

(Bordeaux) 

methuselah   =  eight regular bottles

(Burgundy)

SPECIAL NOTICE
Though every effort is made to describe or measure the levels of older vintages, corks over 20 years 
old begin to lose their elasticity and levels can change between cataloguing and sale. Old corks have 
also been known to fail during or after shipment.

We therefore repeat that there is always a risk of cork failure with old wines and due allowance 
must be made for this.

Under no circumstances can an adjustment of price or credit be made after delivery except under 
the terms stated in Paragraph 5 of the Conditions of Sale.

Unless otherwise stated, Bordeaux are château bottled and all wines are bottled in the country 
of production.

Important note regarding opening of cases and listing of levels: Christie’s and NYWines general 
policy is to open all wood cases and to describe levels. Bidders must make allowances for 
reasonable variations in ullage which may be encountered in cases from the 1984 vintage and older. 
Additionally, all wine from vintages 1985 and younger have levels bottom neck or better unless 
otherwise noted.

BURGUNDY

CAPSULE

3cm

5cm

7cm

Catalogue 
descriptions

CAPSULE

Catalogue
descriptions

1 high fill

2 into neck

3 base of neck

4 top-shoulder

5 upper-shoulder

6 mid-shoulder 

7 mid-low shoulder

8 low-shoulder

BORDEAUX

1  into neck: Level of young wines. 
Exceptionally good in wines over  
10 years old.

2  bottom neck: Perfectly good for any age of 
wine. Outstandingly good for a wine of 20 
years in bottle, or longer.

3 very top-shoulder

4  top-shoulder: Normal for any claret 15 
years old or older.

5  upper-shoulder: Slight natural reduction 
through the easing of the cork and 
evaporation through cork and capsule. Usually 
no problem.  Acceptable for any wine over 20 
years old. Exceptional for pre-1950 wines.

6  mid-shoulder: Probably some weakening 
of the cork and some risk. Not abnormal 
for wines 30/40 years of age. 
Estimates usually take this into account.

7  mid-low-shoulder: Some risk.  
Low estimates.

8  low-shoulder: Risky and usually only 
accepted for sale if wine or label 
exceptionally rare or interesting. Always 
offered with low estimate.

Because of the slope of shoulder it is 
impractical to describe levels as mid-shoulder, 
etc. Wherever appropriate the level between 
cork and wine will be measured and catalogued 
in centimetres.

The condition and drinkability of burgundy is 
less affected by ullage than its equivalent from 
Bordeaux. For example, a 5 to 7 cm. ullage in 
a 30-year-old burgundy can be considered 
normal, indeed good for age, 3.5 to 4 cm. 
excellent for age, even 7cm. rarely a risk.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important 
Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice 
set out the terms governing the legal relationship 
of Christie’s and the seller with the buyer. You 
should read them carefully before bidding.

1. CHRISTIE’S AS AGENT
Except as otherwise stated Christie’s acts as 
agent for the seller. The contract for the sale of the 
property is therefore made between the seller and 
the buyer.

2.  CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS  
AND CONDITION

Lots are sold as described and otherwise in the 
condition they are in at the time of the sale, on the 
following basis.

(a)  Condition

The nature of the lots sold in our auctions is such 
that they will rarely be in perfect condition, and are 
likely, due to their nature and age, to show signs 
of wear and tear, damage, other imperfections, 
restoration or repair. Any reference to condition 
in a catalogue entry will not amount to a full 
description of condition. Condition reports are 
usually available on request, and will supplement 
the catalogue description. In describing lots, our 
staff assess the condition in a manner appropriate 
to the estimated value of the item and the 
nature of the auction in which it is included. Any 
statement as to the physical nature or condition of 
a lot, in a catalogue, condition report or otherwise, 
is given honestly and with appropriate care. 
However, Christie’s staff are not professional 
restorers or trained conservators and accordingly 
any such statement will not be exhaustive. We 
therefore recommend that you always view 
property personally, and, particularly in the case 
of any items of significant value, that you instruct 
your own restorer or other professional adviser to 
report to you in advance of bidding.

(b)  Cataloguing Practice

Our cataloguing practice is explained in the 
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing 
Practice, which appear after the catalogue entries.

(c)  Attribution etc

Any statements made by Christie’s about any 
lot, whether orally or in writing, concerning 
attribution to, for example, an artist, school, or 
country of origin, or history or provenance, or any 
date or period, are expressions of our opinion or 
belief. Our opinions and beliefs have been formed 
honestly and in accordance with the standard 
of care reasonably to be expected of an auction 
house of Christie’s standing, due regard having 
been had to the estimated value of the item and 
the nature of the auction in which it is included. 
It must be clearly understood, however, that, 
due to the nature of the auction process, we are 
unable to carry out exhaustive research of the 
kind undertaken by professional historians and 
scholars, and also that, as research develops 
and scholarship and expertise evolve, opinions 
on these matters may change. We therefore 
recommend that, particularly in the case of any 
item of significant value, you seek advice on such 
matters from your own professional advisers.

(d)  Estimates

Estimates of the selling price should not be relied 
on as a statement that this is the price at which 
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose.

(e)  Fitness for Purpose

Lots sold are enormously varied in terms of age, 
category and condition, and may be purchased for 
a variety of purposes. Unless otherwise specifically 
agreed, no promise is made that a lot is fit for any 
particular purpose.

3. AT THE SALE

(a) Refusal of admission

Christie’s has the right, at our complete 
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or 
participation in any auction and to reject any bid.

(b) Registration before bidding

Prospective buyers who wish to bid in the saleroom 
can register online in advance of the sale, or 
can come to the saleroom on the day of the sale 
approximately 30 minutes before the start of the 
sale to register in person. Prospective buyers must 
complete and sign a registration form with his or 
her name and permanent address, and provide 
identification before bidding. We may require the 
production of bank details from which payment will 
be made or other financial references.

(c) Bidding as principal

When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal 
liability to pay the purchase price, including the 
buyer’s premium and all applicable taxes, plus 
all other applicable charges, unless it has been 
explicitly agreed in writing with Christie’s before 
the commencement of the sale that the bidder 
is acting as agent on behalf of an identified third 
party acceptable to Christie’s, and that Christie’s 
will only look to the principal for payment.

(d) Absentee bids

We will use reasonable efforts to carry out written 
bids delivered to us prior to the sale for the 
convenience of clients who are not present at the 
auction in person, by an agent or by telephone. 
Bids must be placed in the currency of the place 
of the sale. Please refer to the catalogue for the 
Absentee Bids Form. If we receive written bids 
on a particular lot for identical amounts, and at 
the auction these are the highest bids on the lot, 
it will be sold to the person whose written bid 
was received and accepted first. Execution of 
written bids is a free service undertaken subject 
to other commitments at the time of the sale and 
provided that we have exercised reasonable care 
in the handling of written bids, the volume of 
goods is such that we cannot accept liability in any 
individual instance for failing to execute a written 
bid or for errors and omissions in connection 
with it arising from circumstances beyond our 
reasonable control.

(e) Telephone bids

If a prospective buyer makes arrangements with 
us prior to the commencement of the sale we will 
use reasonable efforts to contact them to enable 
them to participate in the bidding by telephone but 
we do not accept liability for failure to do so or for 
errors and omissions in connection with telephone 
bidding arising from circumstances beyond our 
reasonable control.

(f) Currency converter

At some auctions a currency converter may be 
operated. Errors may occur in the operation of 
the currency converter. Where these arise from 
circumstances beyond our reasonable control we 
do not accept liability to bidders who follow the 
currency converter rather than the actual bidding in 
the saleroom.

(g) Video or digital images

At some auctions there may be a video or digital 
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in the 
quality of the image. We do not accept liability for 
such errors where they arise for reasons beyond 
our reasonable control.

(h) Reserves

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered 
subject to a reserve, which is the confidential 
minimum price below which the lot will not be 
sold. The reserve will not exceed the low estimate 
printed in the catalogue. If any lots are not subject 
to a reserve, they will be identified with the symbol • 
next to the lot number. The auctioneer may open the 
bidding on any lot below the reserve by placing a bid 
on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may continue 
to bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of 
the reserve, either by placing consecutive bids or by 
placing bids in response to other bidders.

(i) Auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer has the right to exercise reasonable 
discretion in refusing any bid, advancing the 
bidding in such a manner as he may decide, 
withdrawing or dividing any lot, combining any 
two or more lots and, in the case of error or dispute, 
and whether during or after the sale, determining 
the successful bidder, continuing the bidding, 
cancelling the sale or reoffering and reselling the 
item in dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, 
then, in the absence of any evidence to the contrary 
the sale record maintained by the auctioneer will 
be conclusive.

(j) Successful bid and passing of risk

Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, 
the highest bidder accepted by the auctioneer 
will be the buyer and the striking of his hammer 
marks the acceptance of the highest bid and the 
conclusion of a contract for sale between the seller 
and the buyer. Risk and responsibility for the lot 
(including frames or glass where relevant) passes 
to the buyer at the expiration of seven calendar 
days from the date of the sale or on collection by 
the buyer if earlier. 

4. AFTER THE SALE

(a) Buyer’s premium

In addition to the hammer price, the buyer agrees 
to pay to us the buyer’s premium together with 
any applicable value added tax. The buyer’s 
premium is 25% of the final bid price of each lot 
up to and including £50,000, 20% of the excess of 
the hammer price above £50,000 and up to and 
including £1,000,000 and 12% of the excess of 
the hammer price above £1,000,000. Exceptions: 
Wine and Cigars: 17.5% of the final bid price of 
each lot, VAT is payable at the applicable rate.

(b) Artist’s Resale Right (“Droit de Suite”)

If the Artist’s Resale Right Regulations 2006 apply 
to the lot the buyer also agrees to pay to us an 
amount equal to the resale royalty provided for in 
those Regulations. Lots affected are identified with 
the symbol λ next to the lot number.

(c) Payment and ownership

The buyer must pay the full amount due 
(comprising the hammer price, buyer’s premium 
and any applicable taxes or resale royalty) 
immediately after the sale. This applies even if the 
buyer wishes to export the lot and an export licence 
is, or may be, required. The buyer will not acquire 
title to the lot until all amounts due to us from the 
buyer have been received by us in good cleared 
funds even in circumstances where we have 
released the lot to the buyer.
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(d) Collection of purchases

We shall be entitled to retain items sold until all 
amounts due to us, or to Christie’s International 
plc, or to any of its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent 
companies worldwide, have been received in 
full in good cleared funds or until the buyer has 
performed any other outstanding obligations as 
we, in our sole discretion, shall require, including, 
for the avoidance of doubt, completing any anti-
money laundering or anti-terrorism financing 
checks we may require to our satisfaction. In the 
event a buyer fails to complete any anti-money 
laundering or anti-terrorism financing checks to our 
satisfaction, Christie’s shall be entitled to cancel the 
sale and to take any other actions that are required 
or permitted under applicable law. Subject to this, 
the buyer shall collect purchased lots within two 
calendar days from the date of the sale unless 
otherwise agreed between us and the buyer.

(e) Packing, handling and shipping

Although we shall use reasonable efforts to 
take care when handling, packing and shipping 
a purchased lot and in selecting third parties 
for these purposes, we are not responsible 
for the acts or omissions of any such third 
parties. Similarly, where we suggest other 
handlers, packers or carriers if so requested, our 
suggestions are made on the basis of our general 
experience of such parties in the past and we are 
not responsible to any person to whom we have 
made a recommendation for the acts or omissions 
of the third party concerned.

(f) Export licence

Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the 
fact that the buyer wishes to apply for an export 
licence does not affect his or her obligation to 
make payment immediately after the sale nor 
our right to charge interest or storage charges 
on late payment. If the buyer requests us to apply 
for an export licence on his or her behalf, we shall 
be entitled to make a charge for this service. We 
shall not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund 
any interest or other expenses incurred by the 
buyer where payment is made by the buyer in 
circumstances where an export licence is required.

(g) Remedies for non payment

If the buyer fails to make payment in full in good 
cleared funds within 7 days after the sale, we 
shall have the right to exercise a number of legal 
rights and remedies. These include, but are not 
limited to, the following: 

(i)  to charge interest at an annual rate equal to 
5% above the base rate of Lloyds TSB Bank 
Plc;

(ii)  to hold the defaulting buyer liable for the 
total amount due and to commence legal 
proceedings for its recovery together with 
interest, legal fees and costs to the fullest 
extent permitted under applicable law;

(iii)  to cancel the sale;

(iv)  to resell the property publicly or privately on 
such terms as we shall think fit;

(v)  to pay the seller an amount up to the net 
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid 
by the defaulting buyer;

(vi)  to set off against any amounts which we, 
or Christie’s International plc, or any of its 
affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies 
worldwide, may owe the buyer in any other 
transactions, the outstanding amount 
remaining unpaid by the buyer;

(vii)  where several amounts are owed by the buyer 
to us, or to Christie’s International plc, or to
any of its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent 
companies worldwide, in respect of different 

transactions, to apply any amount paid to 
discharge any amount owed in respect of 
any particular transaction, whether or not the 
buyer so directs;

(viii)  to reject at any future auction any bids made 
by or on behalf of the buyer or to obtain a 
deposit from the buyer before accepting any 
bids;

(ix)  to exercise all the rights and remedies of a 
person holding security over any property in 
our possession owned by the buyer, whether 
by way of pledge, security interest or in any 
other way, to the fullest extent permitted by 
the law of the place where such property is 
located. The buyer will be deemed to have 
granted such security to us and we may 
retain such property as collateral security for 
such buyer’s obligations to us;

(x)  to take such other action as we deem 
necessary or appropriate. 

If we resell the property under paragraph (iv) 
above, the defaulting buyer shall be liable for 
payment of any deficiency between the total 
amount originally due to us and the price obtained 
upon resale as well as for all reasonable costs, 
expenses, damages, legal fees and commissions 
and premiums of whatever kind associated with 
both sales or otherwise arising from the default. If 
we pay any amount to the seller under paragraph 
(v) above, the buyer acknowledges that Christie’s 
shall have all of the rights of the seller, however 
arising, to pursue the buyer for such amount.

(h) Failure to collect purchases

Where purchases are not collected within two 
calendar days from the date of the sale, whether or 
not payment has been made, we shall be permitted 
to remove the property to a third party warehouse 
at the buyer’s expense, and only release the items 
after payment in full has been made of removal, 
storage, handling, and any other costs reasonably 
incurred, together with payment of all other 
amounts due to us.

(i) Selling Property at Christie’s

In addition to expenses such as transport, all 
consignors pay a commission according to a 
fixed scale of charges based upon the value of the 
property sold by the consignor at Christie’s in a 
calendar year. Commissions are charged on a sale 
by sale basis.

5. LIMITED WARRANTY
In addition to Christie’s liability to buyers set 
out in clause 2 of these Conditions, but subject 
to the terms and conditions of this paragraph, 
Christie’s warrants for a period of five years from 
the date of the sale that any property described 
in headings printed in UPPER CASE TYPE (i.e. 
headings having all capital-letter type) in this 
catalogue (as such description may be amended 
by any saleroom notice or announcement) which 
is stated without qualification to be the work of a 
named author or authorship, is authentic and not a 
forgery. The term “author” or “authorship” refers to 
the creator of the property or to the period, culture, 
source or origin, as the case may be, with which 
the creation of such property is identified in the 
UPPER CASE description of the property in this 
catalogue. Only UPPER CASE TYPE headings 
of lots in this catalogue indicate what is being 
warranted by Christie’s. Christie’s warranty does 
not apply to supplemental material which appears 
below the UPPER CASE TYPE headings of each 
lot and Christie’s is not responsible for any errors 
or omissions in such material. The terms used in 
the headings are further explained in Important 
Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice. 

The warranty does not apply to any heading which 
is stated to represent a qualified opinion. The 
warranty is subject to the following:

(i)  It does not apply where (a) the catalogue 
description or saleroom notice corresponded 
to the generally accepted opinion of scholars 
or experts at the date of the sale or fairly 
indicated that there was a conflict of opinions; 
or (b) correct identification of a lot can be 
demonstrated only by means of either a 
scientific process not generally accepted for 
use until after publication of the catalogue or 
a process which at the date of publication of 
the catalogue was unreasonably expensive or 
impractical or likely to have caused damage to 
the property.

(ii)  The benefits of the warranty are not 
assignable and shall apply only to the original 
buyer of the lot as shown on the invoice 
originally issued by Christie’s when the lot 
was sold at auction.

(iii)  The original buyer must have remained the 
owner of the lot without disposing of any 
interest in it to any third party.

(iv)  The buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy 
against Christie’s and the seller, in place of 
any other remedy which might be available, 
is the cancellation of the sale and the refund 
of the original purchase price paid for the lot. 
Neither Christie’s nor the seller will be liable 
for any special, incidental or consequential 
damages including, without limitation, loss of 
profits nor for interest.

(v)  The buyer must give written notice of claim 
to us within five years from the date of the 
auction. It is Christie’s general policy, and 
Christie’s shall have the right, to require the 
buyer to obtain the written opinions of two 
recognised experts in the field, mutually 
acceptable to Christie’s and the buyer, before 
Christie’s decides whether or not to cancel 
the sale under the warranty.

(vi)  The buyer must return the lot to the Christie’s 
saleroom at which it was purchased in the 
same condition as at the time of the sale.

6. COPYRIGHT
The copyright in all images, illustrations and 
written material produced by or for Christie’s 
relating to a lot including the contents of this 
catalogue, is and shall remain at all times the 
property of Christie’s and shall not be used by 
the buyer, nor by anyone else, without our prior 
written consent. Christie’s and the seller make 
no representation or warranty that the buyer of 
a property will acquire any copyright or other 
reproduction rights in it.

7. SEVERABILITY
If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found by 
any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, 
that part shall be discounted and the rest of the 
conditions shall continue to be valid to the fullest 
extent permitted by law.

8. LAW AND JURISDICTION
The rights and obligations of the parties with 
respect to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct 
of the auction and any matters connected with 
any of the foregoing shall be governed and 
interpreted by the laws of England. By bidding
at auction, whether present in person or by 
agent, by written bid, telephone or other means, 
the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted, 
for the benefit of Christie’s, to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the courts of the United Kingdom.

05/01/10
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ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF SALE 
RELATING TO WINE

1. BUYER’S PREMIUM 
 Further to Condition 4 (a)

  The buyer’s premium for Wine is 17.5% of the 
final bid price. For all lots VAT is payable on 
the premium at the applicable rate.

2. WINES OFFERED DUTY PAID
  Unless otherwise stated wines are offered duty 

paid and no excise duty or clearance VAT will 
be charged.

  VAT will be added to the buyer’s premium but 
will not be shown separately on our invoice.

3. WINES OFFERED IN BOND 
 (‡ SYMBOL)
  These lots are in bond. You can choose to take 

these lots in bond or duty paid.

  If you choose to buy the lots in bond no excise 
duty or clearance VAT will be charged. You 
will be responsible for arranging collection by 
a shipper with a bond movement guarantee 
or by a warehouse with a customs bond/
suspense regime and for any fees charged by 
the shipper or warehouse. Please note that 
if you take your purchases out of bond at a 
future date excise duty and clearance charges 
will become payable. To buy the lots in bond, 
please contact us in writing prior to the sale. 
Buyers who do not do so will be invoiced duty 
paid.

  If you choose to buy the wine duty paid excise 
duty at current rates and clearance VAT on the 
hammer price and duty will be added to your 
invoice. These charges cannot be cancelled or 
refunded by Christie’s.

  If you intend to export out of the EU you may 
do so by purchasing the wines under bond.

  Whether you choose to buy the lot in bond or 
duty paid, VAT will be added to the buyer’s  
premium but will not be shown separately on 
our invoice.

  Please note VAT on the premium may be 
reclaimed by UK VAT registered clients via 
their own VAT return subject to the normal 
rules. Outside EU Trade buyers may reclaim 
the premium VAT providing all refund 
conditions are met. For EU VAT registered 
clients no VAT will be charged on the 
premium. Clearance VAT is NOT recoverable.  
For further details about VAT refunds please 
contact the UK VAT team VAT_london@
christies.com.

4. PAYMENT
 Further to Condition 4:

  the purchase price is exclusive of, and the 
buyer shall be responsible for;

  (i)   any charge for storage from the date of the 
auction;

  (ii)  any charge for subsequent packing or 
carriage; and

  (iii)  if you choose to take wines offered in 
bond duty paid, applicable excise duty and 
clearance VAT. See paragraph 3 above for 
further details.

5. COLLECTION OF PURCHASES
 Further to Condition 4(c):

(a)  for any lot lying at Christie’s, the buyer shall 
give twenty-four hours’ notice of collection;

(b)  for any lot lying elsewhere, collections shall 
be from the relevant cellars from which no lot 
will be released unless the buyer presents a 
Collection Order issued by Christie’s, giving 
twenty-four hours notice prior to collection.

6.  GUARANTEE IN RELATION TO WINES 
AND SPIRITS

 In place of Condition 5 :

(a)  Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Christie’s under this Condition, none of the 
seller, Christie’s, its employees or agents 
is responsible for the correctness of any 
statement as to the authorship, origin, date, 
age, attribution, genuineness or provenance of 
any lot, for any other error of description or for 
any fault or defect in any lot and no warranty 
whatsoever is given by the seller, Christie’s, 
its employees or agents in respect of any 
lot and any express or implied condition or 
warranty is hereby excluded;

(b)  if, (1) within twenty-one days of the date of 
the auction, Christie’s has received notice in 
writing from the buyer of any lot that in his 
view the lot was at the date of the auction 
short or ullaged or that any statement of 
opinion in the catalogue was not well founded, 
(2) within fourteen days of such notice, 
Christie’s has the lots in its possession in the 
same condition as at the date of the auction 
and (3) within a reasonable time thereafter, 
the buyer satisfies Christie’s that the lot was 
as notified in writing by the buyer (as above) 
and that the buyer is able to transfer a good 
and marketable title to the lot free from any 
lien or encumbrance, Christie’s will set aside 
the sale and refund to the buyer any amount 
paid by the buyer in respect of the lot provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:

 (i)  the defect is mentioned in the catalogue; or

 (ii)  the catalogue description at the date of the 
auction was in accordance with the then 
generally accepted opinion of scholars or 
experts or fairly indicated there to be a 
conflict of such opinion; or

 (iii)  it can be established that the lot was as 
notified in writing by the buyer (as above) 
only by means of a scientific process 
not generally accepted for use until after 
the publication of the catalogue or by 
means of a process which at the date of 
the auction was unreasonably expensive 
or impracticable or likely to have caused 
damage to the lot. (See also notes on 
ullages and corks);

(c)  the buyer shall not be entitled to claim under 
this Condition for more than the amount paid 
by him for the lot and in particular shall have 
no claim for any loss, consequential loss or 
damage whether direct or indirect suffered 
by him;

(d)  the benefit of this guarantee shall not 
be assignable and shall rest solely and 
exclusively in the buyer who shall be the 
person to whom the original invoice was 
made out by Christie’s in respect of the 
lot when sold and who has since the sale 
retained uninterrupted, unencumbered 
ownership thereof.

(e)  Any lots not collected within one month from 
the date of the collection order, whether or 
not payment has been made, will be stored 
at Christie’s dedicated warehouse or, at our 
discretion, at any other place of storage, at a 
cost of £10 plus VAT per case per calendar 
month. If the lot remains uncollected 
for more than 6 months without prior 
arrangement, we reserve the right to resell 
the lot on such terms as we shall think fit 
and to deduct from the net proceeds of sale 
charges for removal, storage, handling and 
any other costs incurred, together with all 
other amounts due to Christie’s.

© Christie, Manson & Woods Limited (2007)
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OVERSEAS SHIPPING INSTRUCTION FORM

Christie’s Art Transport would be delighted to instruct its authorised shipping agents on your behalf and at your expense upon receipt of your completed 
shipping instructions form. Please print your instructions, sign below and fax back to +44 (0)20 7389 2869 or send to Christie’s Cashiers Department, 8 
King Street, St. James’s, London SW1Y 6QT. DISCLAIMER: If you choose to use a shipper who is not one of Christie’s authorised shipping agents, 
please note that Christie’s cannot be responsible for any loss or damage to the property.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Sale number

Lot numbers

Delivery address

Telephone number

Fax number

Email address

 Please instruct Connoisseur International Distribution to forward as indicated below

  Road      Air      Sea

 Please note, quotes are always provided for approval prior to shipping and they exclude local duties and taxes unless stated.

Signature

Title Initial(s) Surname

Christie’s does not have its own fine wine storage facility. The majority of 
our wines are lying at a third party wine storage facility, Octavian Vaults.  
To obtain your collection/delivery order you may contact Christie’s Client 
Service Centre on +44 (0)20 7839 9060, once payment has been made.  
Following receipt of your order from Christie’s, the wine storage facility 
will need to be contacted by you to arrange collection/delivery.  
Please note that free storage is available for a maximum of one month 
after the sale. 

* Please allow for up to three working days for the third party wine 
storage facility to prepare your order unless otherwise informed. 
DISCLAIMER: Please note that Christie’s cannot be responsible for 
any loss or damage to property whilst stored with any third party 
wine storage facility.

CHRISTIE’S POST-SALE STORAGE INFORMATION

Octavian Vaults
Corsham Cellars,  
Eastlays, Gastard,
Corsham, Wiltshire
SN13 9PP
Tel: +44 (0)12 2581 8714
Email: corshamorders@octavian.co.uk
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Code Subscription Title Location Issues UK£Price US$Price EURPrice  

Wine
H54 Fine Wine and Spirits Hong Kong 5 48 76  71

N54 Fine Wine and Spirits New York 6 86 143  131

L54 Fine Wine and Spirits London 6 57 91  86

P54 Wine Paris 1 10 16  15

WINE AND SPIRITS
The finest wines including Bordeaux, Burgundy, Vintage Port, Champagne, 

Cognac, German, Italian, Californian and other fine wines.

WWW.CHRISTIES.COM/SHOP

Photographs, Posters and Prints · Impressionist and Modern Art   

Jewellery, Watches and Wine · Antiquities and Tribal Art  

Asian and Islamic Art · Russian Art 

Furniture, Decorative Arts and Collectables · American Art and Furniture  

Books, Travel and Science · Design, Costume and Memorabilia  

Post-War and Contemporary Art 

Old Master Paintings and 19th Century Paintings 

EXPERT KNOWLEDGE BEAUTIFULLY PRESENTED

CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS



FINE AND RARE WINES
THURSDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2016  

AT 10.30 AM, LOTS 1-238 

AND 2.30 PM, LOTS 239-444

8 King Street, St. James’s, London SW1Y 6QT

CODE NAME: OSCAR 

SALE NUMBER: 12232 

(Dealers billing name and address must agree 

with taxexemption certificate. Invoices cannot  

be changed after they have been printed.)

BID ONLINE FOR THIS SALE AT CHRISTIES.COM

Christie’s are requested, without legal obligation 

of any kind, to bid on the following lots up to to 

the price stated. I understand that if my bid is 

successful the purchase price payable shall be the 

aggregate of the final bid and a premium of 17.5% 

of the final bid for Wine and Cigars (together with 

any V.A.T. chargeable on the final bid and such 

premium) —Additional Conditions of Sale.

Lots will be bought below the specified maximum 

whenever possible.

V.A.T. will be added to invoices where applicable.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the Notes 

and Conditions of Sale printed in the catalogue.

To ensure that bids will be accepted and that 

delivery of Lots is not delayed, intending buyers 

should supply bank or other suitable references 

to Christie’s.

The references should be supplied in good time 

to be taken up before the sale.

There is a Buyer’s Premium of 17.5% on Wine and 

Cigar sales at Christie’s.

The estimates in this catalogue are the 

approximate prices we expect to be realised. 

They are not definitive. They are prepared well in 

advance of the sale and are subject to revision in 

the light of unforeseen market changes.

4/12/16

WRITTEN BIDS FORM CHRISTIE’S LONDON

ABSENTEE BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE THE AUCTION BEGINS. 

CHRISTIE’S WILL CONFIRM ALL BIDS RECEIVED BY FAX BY RETURN FAX. IF YOU HAVE NOT RECEIVED  

CONFIRMATION WITHIN ONE BUSINESS DAY, PLEASE CONTACT THE BID DEPARTMENT.  

TEL: +44 (0)20 7389 2658 FAX: +44 (0)20 7930 8870 ON-LINE WWW.CHRISTIES.COM

Client Number (if applicable) Sale Number

Billing Name (please print)

Address

Postcode

Daytime Telephone Evening Telephone

Fax (Important) E-mail

Please tick if you prefer not to receive information about our upcoming sales by e-mail

Signature     

If you have not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach copies of the following docu-

ments. Individuals: government-issued photo identification (such as a photo driving licence, national iden-

tity card, or passport) and, if not shown on the ID document, proof of current address, for example a utility 

bill or bank statement. Corporate clients: a certificate of incorporation. Other business structures such as 

trusts, offshore companies or partnerships: please contact the Credit Department at + 44 (0)20 7752 3137 

for advice on the information you should supply. If you are registering to bid on behalf of someone who has 

not previously bid or consigned with Christie’s, please attach identification documents for yourself as well 

as the party on whose behalf you are bidding, together with a signed letter of authorisation from that party. 

New clients, clients who have not made a purchase from any Christie’s office within the last two years, and 

those wishing to spend more than on previous occasions may be asked to supply a bank reference. We also 

request that you complete the section below with your bank details:

Name of Bank(s)

Address of Bank(s)

Account Number(s)

Name of Account Officer(s)

Bank Telephone Number

12232

If you are registered within the European Community for VAT/IVA/TVA/BTW/MWST/MOMS 
Please quote number below:

ALL BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LESS 

THAN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SALE

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Lot number  Number of  Maximum Bid UK£ per lot
(in numerical order) Lots required (excluding buyer’s premium)

I require my purchases  In Bond    Duty- Paid 

(where no option is stated, wines will be purchased duty-paid)
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  Lot numbers Number of   Maximum Bid UK£ per lot
  (in numerical order) Lots Required (excluding buyer’s premium)

Lot numbers Number of   Maximum Bid UK£ per lot
(in numerical order) Lots Required (excluding buyer’s premium)
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